

Sources			
Discharge Consents	Ref No.	Search Buffer	Direction
Discharge Consents			
Lucas Engine Control Systems, Dowty Fuel Systems Ltd, Arle Court, CHELTENHAM, Surface Water Discharge, Reference: S/20/04461/T/1,Version: Not SuppliedStatus: Not Supplied Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m, Contact Ref: 1	5	0-250m	SE
Woodward Diesel Systems, Woodward Aircraft Controls, Arle Court, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, Trade Discharge, Reference: S/20/25107/T, Version: 1, Status: Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by Environment Act 1995), Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m, Contact Ref: 1	6	250-500m	E
Lucas Aerospace Ltd, Woodward Aircraft Controls, Arle Court, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, Trade Discharge, Reference: S/20/25107/T, Version: 1, Status: Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by Environment Act 1995), Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m, Contact Ref: 1	6	250-500m	E
Lucas Aerospace Ltd, Woodward Aircraft Controls, Arle Court, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, Trade Discharge, Reference: S/20/25107/T, Version: 2, Status: New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as amended by Environment Act 1995), Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m, Contact Ref: 1	6	250-500m	E
Cheltenham Office Park Limited, Woodward Aircraft Controls, Arle Court, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, Trade Discharge, Reference: S/20/25107/T, Version: 2, Status: New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as amended by Environment Act 1995), Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m, Contact Ref: 1	6	250-500m	E
Cheltenham Office Park Limited, Delphi Diesel Systems Limited, Hatherley Lane, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, Trade Discharge, Reference: S/20/25631/T, Version: 1, Status: New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as amended by Environment Act 1995), Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m, Contact Ref: 1	-	250-500m	E

Potentially Contaminative Uses	Ref No.	Search Buffer	Direction
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries			
A1 Car Air Conditioning, Kestrel House, North Road East, The Reddings, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL51 6RE, Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Contractors, Status: Inactive, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address	7	0-250m	SE
D W Taylor, Branch Cottage, Branch Road, The Reddings, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL51 6RH, Garage Services, Status: Active, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address	8	250-500m	SW
Easy Mix Ltd, Golden Valley, Gloucester Rd, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL51 0TT, Concrete & Mortar Ready Mixed, Status: Inactive, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location	9	250-500m	NE
Easy Mix Ltd, Golden Valley, Gloucester Rd, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL51 0TT, Concrete & Mortar Ready Mixed, Status: Active, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location	9	250-500m	NE
Keltruck Ltd, Golden Valley, Gloucester Road, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL51 0TT, Commercial Vehicle Dealers, Status: Active, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address	9	250-500m	NE
	Bro	ought to you	by Landmark

If you would like any further assistance regarding this report then please contact Landmark on (Tel) 0844 844 9966, (Fax) 0844 844 9980, Email: info@landmarkinfo.co.uk



Sources			
Potentially Contaminative Uses	Ref No.	Search Buffer	Direction
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries			
Easy Mix, Golden Valley, Gloucester Road, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL51 0TT, Concrete & Mortar Ready Mixed, Status: Inactive, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address	9	250-500m	NE
Cheltenham & Goucester Concrete Pumping Ltd, Golden Valley, Gloucester Road, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL51 0TT, Concrete Pumping Services, Status: Active, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location	9	250-500m	NE
Frost Engineering, Gloucester Road, Staverton, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL51 0SS, Precision Engineers, Status: Inactive, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address	10	250-500m	N
The Nuffield Hospital, Hatherley Lane, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL51 6SY, Hospitals, Status: Active, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address	-	250-500m	E
Harry Buckland, Cotswold View, Gloucester Road, Staverton, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL51 0SS, Car Breakers & Dismantlers, Status: Active, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address	10	250-500m	N
Paul Passey (International) Ltd, 19, Springfield Close, The Reddings, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL51 6SE, Road Haulage Services, Status: Inactive, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address	11	250-500m	SE
Challenge Power, Cheltenham Film Studios, Hatherley Lane, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL51 6PN, Electricity Companies, Status: Inactive, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location	-	250-500m	E
Hengerow, Cheltenham Film Studios, Hatherley Lane, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL51 6PN, Soft Drinks - Manufacturers, Status: Inactive, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location	-	250-500m	E
Oven Busters, The Briars, The Reddings, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL51 6RL, Oven cleaning, Status: Active, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address	-	250-500m	S







Sources			
Potentially Contaminative Uses	Ref No.	Search Buffer	Direction
Historical Tanks And Energy Facilities			
Tanks, Scale of Mapping: 1:1,250, Date of Mapping: 1955 - 1971	12	250-500m	E
Tanks, Scale of Mapping: 1:2,500, Date of Mapping: 1955	12	250-500m	E
Tanks, Scale of Mapping: 1:1,250, Date of Mapping: 1967 - 1971	13	250-500m	E
Electrical Sub Station Facilities, Scale of Mapping: 1:1,250, Date of Mapping: 1971	14	250-500m	SE
Electrical Sub Station Facilities, Scale of Mapping: 1:1,250, Date of Mapping: 1971	-	250-500m	E
Electrical Sub Station Facilities, Scale of Mapping: 1:2,500, Date of Mapping: 1974	15	250-500m	s
Tanks, Scale of Mapping: 1:1,250, Date of Mapping: 1971	-	250-500m	Е
Tanks, Scale of Mapping: 1:1,250, Date of Mapping: 1967	-	250-500m	E
Tanks, Scale of Mapping: 1:2,500, Date of Mapping: 1955	-	250-500m	Е
Tanks, Scale of Mapping: 1:1,250, Date of Mapping: 1955	-	250-500m	E
Tanks, Scale of Mapping: 1:1,250, Date of Mapping: 1971	-	250-500m	E
Tanks, Scale of Mapping: 1:1,250, Date of Mapping: 1971	-	250-500m	E
Electrical Sub Station Facilities, Scale of Mapping: 1:1,250, Date of Mapping: 1955	-	250-500m	E
Electrical Sub Station Facilities, Scale of Mapping: 1:2,500, Date of Mapping: 1955	-	250-500m	E

Potentially Infilled Land	Ref No.	Search Buffer	Direction
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)			
Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc), Date of Mapping: 1954	16	250-500m	NE
Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc), Date of Mapping: 1954	17	250-500m	N



Map Details

The following maps have been analysed for Historical Tanks and Energy Facilities					
1:2,500	Mapsheet	Published			
Ordnance Survey Plan	SO9021	1974			
The following maps have been analysed for Pote Infilled Land information	entially Contaminative Uses and Poten	tially			
1:10,000	Mapsheet	Published			
Ordnance Survey Plan	SO92SW	1991			
1:10,560	Mapsheet	Published			
Gloucestershire	026_NW	1889			
Gloucestershire	026_SW	1889			
Gloucestershire	026_NW	1903			
Gloucestershire	026_SW	1903			
Gloucestershire	026_NW	1924			
Gloucestershire	026_SW	1924			
Gloucestershire	026_NW	1938			
Gloucestershire	026_SW	1938			
Ordnance Survey Plan	SO92SW	1954			







Sensitivity Map





Pathways and Receptors			
Pathways	Ref No.	Search Buffer	Direction
Groundwater Vulnerability			
Geological Classification: Non Aquifer (Negligibly permeable) - Formations which are generally regarded as containing insignificant quantities of groundwater. However, groundwater flow through such rocks, although imperceptible, does take place and needs to be considered in assessing the risk associated with persistent pollutants, Soil Classification: Not classified, Map Scale: 1:100,000, Map Name: Sheet 29 Worcestershire, Contact Ref: 1	•	On Site	NE
Drift Deposits			
None	-		-
Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences			
None	-		-
Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences			
None	-		-
Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences			
None	-		
Flood Water Storage Areas			
None	-		-
Flood Defences			
None	-		-

Environmentally Sensitive Receptors	Ref No.	Search Buffer	Direction
Nearest Surface Water Feature			
Distance: 0m	-	On Site	NW



Other Factors		
Geological	Search Buffer	Direction
	Barrer	
Brine Compensation Area		
No		
Coal Mining Affected Areas		
In an area which may not be affected by Coal Mining		•
Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain		
No Hazard		-
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas		
Affected Areas: The property is in a lower probability radon area, as less than 1% of homes are above the action level, Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service, Contact Ref: 3	On Site	NE
Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures		
Radon Protection Measures: None, Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service, Contact Ref: 3	On Site	NE
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards		
Hazard Potential: Very Low, Contact Ref: 3	On Site	NE
Hazard Potential: No Hazard, Contact Ref: 3	0-250m	NW
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards		
Hazard Potential: No Hazard, Contact Ref: 3	On Site	NE
Hazard Potential: Moderate, Contact Ref: 3	0-250m	NW
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards		
No Hazard		-
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards		
Hazard Potential: Very Low, Contact Ref: 3	On Site	NE
Hazard Potential: Low, Contact Ref: 3	0-250m	w
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards		
Hazard Potential: No Hazard, Contact Ref: 3	On Site	NE
Hazard Potential: Low, Contact Ref: 3	0-250m	NW
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards		
Hazard Potential: Low, Contact Ref: 3	On Site	NE

Brought to you by Landmark



Registered Landfill Sites

At present no complete national data set exists for landfill site boundaries, therefore a point grid reference, provided by the data supplier, is used for some landfill sites. In certain cases the point grid references supplied provide only an approximate position and can vary from the site entrance to the centre of the site. Where the exact position of the site is unclear, Landmark construct either a 100 metre or 250 metre "buffer" around the point to warn of the possible presence of landfill. The size of this "buffer" relates to the positional accuracy that can be attributed to the site. The "buffer" is shown on the map as an orange cross-hatched circle and is referred to in the map legend as Potential Landfill Buffer. Where actual boundaries are available, the landfill site area is shown on the map as a red diagonal hatched polygon and referred to in the map legend as Registered Landfill Site.

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Local Authority landfill data are sourced from individual local authorities that were able to provide information on sites operating prior to the introduction of the Control of Pollution Act (COPA) in 1974. Appropriate authorities are listed under Local Authority Landfill Coverage with an indication of whether or not they were able to make landfill data available. Details of any records identified are disclosed. You should be aware that if the local authority 'Had landfill data but passed it to the relevant environment agency' it does not necessarily mean that local authority landfill data is included in our other Landfill datasets. In addition if no data has been made available, for all or part of the search area, you should be aware that a negative response under 'Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites' does not necessarily confirm that no local authority landfills exist.

Flooding

The Sitecheck report flood map plots all flood related features revealed within the search area as supplied by the relevant agency. However, to avoid confusion, the text entry in the body of the report only reveals the detail of the nearest feature in each flood data set. This is also reflected in the summary table where only a single entry is included to indicate the search buffer of the nearest occurrence.

Mining Instability Data

The Mining Instability data was obtained on Licence from Ove Arup + Partners Limited (for further information, contact mining.review@arup.com). No reproduction or further use of such data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup + Partners Limited. The information and data supplied in the Product are derived from publicly available records and other third party sources and neither Ove Arup + Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or completeness of such information or data.

The information in this Sitecheck Assess Report is derived from a number of statutory and non-statutory sources. While every effort is made to ensure accuracy, Landmark cannot guarantee the accuracy or completeness of such information or data, nor to identify all the factors that may be relevant. If you are a private individual using this report Landmark recommend that you discuss its contents in full with your professional advisor. It is essential to read this report in conjunction with the Product User Guide and your attention is drawn to the scope of the report section within this guide.

The Sitecheck Assess User guide is available free of charge from our website www.sitecheck.co.uk

Landmark Information Group Limited 2011. All Rights Reserved. The copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Sitechec Assess Report ("Report") is the property of Landmark Information Group Limited ("Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not limited to) Ordnance Survey, British Geological Survey, the Environment Agency and Natural England and must not be reproduced in whole or in part by photocopying or any other method, except as allowed by Landmark's Terms and Conditions. The Report is supplied under Landmark's Terms and Conditions accepted by the customer. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellectual rights shall remain the exclusive property of Landmark and/or other Data Providers, whose copyright material has been included in this Report.





1	Environment Agency National Customer Contact Centre (NCCC)				
	PO Box 544 Templeborough Rotherham S60 1BY	Telephone 08708 506 506			
	enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk				
	Please note that the Environment Agency/SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries.				
2	Cheltenham Borough Council Environmental Health Department				
	P O Box 12 Municipal Offices The Promenade Cheltenham Gloucestershire GL50 1PP	Telephone 01242 262626 Fax 01242 227131			
	www.cheltenham.gov.uk				
3	British Geological Survey Enquiry Service				
	British Geological Survey Kingsley Dunham Centre Keyworth Nottingham Nottinghamshire NG12 5GG	Telephone 0115 936 3143 Fax 0115 936 3276			
	enquiries@bgs.ac.uk www.bgs.ac.uk				
4	Gloucestershire County Council				
	Shire Hall Westgate Street Gloucester Gloucestershire GL1 2TG www.gloscc.gov.uk	Telephone 01452 425000			
5	Tewkesbury Borough Council Environmental Health Department				
	Council Offices Gloucester Road Tewkesbury Gloucestershire GL20 5TT	Telephone 01684 295010 extn 2213 Fax 01684 290139			
	www.tewkesburybc.gov.uk				
Oth	er Contacts				
	Institution of Civil Engineering Surve	yors			
	26 Market Street ALTRINCHAM Cheshire WA14 1PF	Telephone 0161 928 8074			

www.ices.org.uk/ices.asp

Brought to you by Landmark



The Association of Geotechnical and Geoenvironmental Specialists Foreham Street Telephone 020 86588212 83 Copers Cope Road Beckenham Kent BR3 1NR www.ags.org.uk/ The Environmental Auditors Registration Association Telephone 01522 540069 Welton House Limekiln Way Lincoln LN2 4US www.greenchannel.com/iea/earahome.htm The Environmental Industries Commission 45 Weymouth Street Telephone 020 79351675 London W1N 3LD www.eic-uk.co.uk/ The Institution of Civil Engineers One Great George Street Telephone 0207 222 7722 Westminster Fax 0207 222 7500 LONDON SW1P 3AA www.ice.org.uk The Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors 12 Great George Street Telephone 020 7222 7000 Parliament Square London SW1P 3AD www.rics.org.uk/ Wilbourn Associates 30 Jessops Riverside 800 Brightside Lane Sheffield S9 2RX www.environmental-surveyors.com Landmark Information Group Limited Legal and Financial Telephone 0844 844 9966 The Smith Centre Fax 0844 844 9980 Fairmile Henley-on-Thames Oxon RG9 6AB

info@landmarkinfo.co.uk www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

Brought to you by Landmark



Search Code

Important Consumer Protection Information

This search has been produced by Landmark Information Group Ltd, The Smith Centre, Fairmile, Henley on Thames, RG9 6AB. Telephone 0844 844 9966, email helpdesk@landmark.co.uk which is registered with the Property Codes Compliance Board (PCCB) as a subscriber to the Search Code. The PCCB independently monitors how registered firms maintain compliance with the Code.

The Search Code provides protection for homebuyers, sellers, conveyancers and mortgage lenders who rely on property search reports carried out on residential property within the United Kingdom. It sets out minimum standards which firms compiling and/or selling search reports have to meet. By giving you this information, your search provider is confirming that they keep to the principles of the Code. This provides important protection for you.

The Code's core principles

Search providers which subscribe to the Code will:

- Display the Code logo prominently on their search reports.
- Act with integrity and carry out work with due skill, care and diligence.
- At all times maintain adequate and appropriate insurance to protect consumers.
- Conduct business in an honest, fair and professional manner.
- Handle complaints speedily and fairly.
- Ensure that all search services comply with the law, registration rules and standards.
- Monitor their compliance with the Code.

Keeping to the Search Code

How search organisations maintain compliance with the Search Code is monitored independently by the Property Codes Compliance Board (PCCB). If you have a query or complaint about your search, you should raise it directly with the firm, and if appropriate ask for your complaint to be considered under their formal internal complaints procedure. If you remain dissatisfied with the firm's final resolution after your complaint has been formally considered or if the firm has exceeded the response timescales, you may refer your complaint to The Property Ombudsman (TPO). TPO can award compensation of up to £5,000 to you if it finds that you have suffered actual loss as a result of your search provider failing to keep to the Code.

Please note that all queries or complaints regarding your search should be directed to your search provider in the first instance, not to TPOs or to the PCCB.

TPOs Contact Details:

The Property Ombudsman Scheme Beckett House 4 Bridge Street Salisbury Wiltshire SP1 2LX Tel: 01722 333306 Fax: 01722 332296 Email: admin@tpos.co.uk



Search Code

Complaints Procedure - Information for customers

If you wish to make a complaint, we will deal with it speedily and fairly. We will:

- Produce a formal written complaints procedure and tell you what this is.
- Acknowledge a complaint within 5 working days of its receipt.
- Normally deal with a complaint fully and in writing within 20 working days of receipt.
- Keep you informed by letter, telephone or e-mail, as you prefer, if we need more time.
- Provide a final written response at the latest within 40 days of receipt.
- Liaise, at your request, with anyone acting formally on your behalf.

If you are not satisfied with the final decision, you may refer the complaint to The Property Ombudsman scheme (TPOs).

You can get more information about the PCCB from www.propertycodes.org.uk

Please contact our Customer Service Team on 0844 844 9966 if you would like a copy of the full search code.

Complaints should be sent to:

Customer Relationship Manager Landmark Information Group Ltd Landmark UK Property The Smith Centre Fairmile Henley-On-Thames RG9 6AB

Telephone: 0844 844 9966

E-mail: helpdesk@landmark.co.uk

LANDMARK TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Definitions

"Authorised Reseller" means an egend or reseller of Landmark whom Landmark has duly appointed to read its Reports and Services. "Content" means any data, computing and information services and software, and other content and documentation or support materials and updates included in endor supplied by or through the Websites, in Reports or Services or in any other way by Landmark and abali include Landmark developed and Third Party Content. "First Parehaser" means the first person, or legal entity to purchase the Property Site following provision of a Report. "First Parehaser" means a peak compiled by or on behalf of the owner or proposcible buyer of the Property Site. designed to all the markeding or purchase of Site

"First Purchaser's Lender" means the funding provider for the First Purchaser "Information Pack" means a peck completely or on behalf of the owner or prospective buyer of the Property Bite, designed to ald the merkeling or purchase of the Property Site and contaking information provided by or on behalf of the owner or prospective buyer of the Property Bite, designed to ald the merkeling or purchase of the Property Site and contaking information provided by or on behalf of the owner or unregistrated, service or nade mell (registered or unregistrated, design fight (registrated or unregistrated), service or nade mell (registered or unregistrated, database right or other data right, moral right or know how or any other initialectual property right. "Property Bite" means the request for Services from Landmark by You. "Property Bite" means a land site on which Landmark provides a Service. References to "We", "Us" and "Que" are references to Landmark for You. EXX THY. Where You are not ordering the Services directly from Landmark, but from an Automate Resoler, references to "Landmark" or We", "Us" and "Que" shell be construed as as to mean either Landmark and/or the Autorised Reseller as the context shell indicate. References to "You/Your/Yourself" ruler to the contracing party who accesses the Website or prises an Order with Landmark, supplies to You including all reports, services, datesets, software or Information that Landmark for Services provided in them. "Services" means the requestion of any sorted by Landmark for Services provided to You.

You. "Suppliers" means any organisation who provides date or information of any form to

Landmark

"Terms" means these Terms & Conditions.

"Terms" means these Terms & Conditions. "Third Party Content" means the services, software, Information and other content or functionality provided by third parties and linked to or contained in the Services. "Websites" means websites hosted by Landmark and inducts the Content and any report, service, document, data-set, software or information contained therein, derived there from or thereby.

1. Terms & Conditions

- b. 0.
- d.
- Terms & Conditions
 These Terms govern the relationship between You and Landmark whether You
 are an unregistered visitor to the Website or one punchasing Services. Where
 these Terms are not expressly accepted by You they will be desmed to have
 been accepted by You, and You agree to be bound by these Terms when You
 prevent order, or pay to range provided
 If the perion communicating with Landmark is an Authorised Reselter, they muse
 ensure that You agree to these Terms.
 The headings in these Terms are for convenience only and shell not affect the
 mashing or interpretation of any part of these Terms.
 Landmark may mostly these Terms, and may discontinue or revise any or al
 other aspects of the Services et our sole discribion to these Terms shall be pasted
 an our Wubsites. Commund use of the Services by You shall be deemed an
 acceptance by You to bound by any such amendments to the Terms.
 These Terms, logather with the prices and delivery deals set out on our
 Websites. Communication of these Terms, and You Shall be deemed an
 acceptance by You to bound by any such amendments to the Terms.
 These Terms, logather with the prices and delivery deals set out on our
 Websites. Communication of these Terms, and You Critter
 agreement helding to the supply of Services by You ball be under an
 inde by any sales or other person or representative on our behalf should be
 understand es a variation of these Terms. Such are dimensioned whether within or or ar
 made by any sales or other person or representative on our behalf should be
 understand es a variation of these Terms. Such are dimensioned to the terms
 and the supplice of the supply of Services by You ball and the or ear
 made by any sales or other person or representative on our behalf should be
 understand es a variation of these Terms. Such are dimensioned to the area
 made by any sales or other person or representative on our behalf should be
 understand es a variation of these Terms. Such area
 made the representation of these Terms.
 These Terms shall preveal to at threes to the e 4
- These dring. These Terms shall prevail at all times to the exclusion of all other terms and conditions including any some and conditions which You may person't ce apply even if such other provisions are submitted in a later document or purport to exclude or overhide these Terms and neither the course of conduct between particle nor trade practice shall act to modify these Terms.

2

Landmark will use reasonable care and skill in providing the Services to You, ۵. Landmark will use headanable derive and skill in providing the elements to rou, however, the Use headanable provided on the express bases that the information and deta supplied in the Services are derived from third party sources and Landmark does not warrant the accuracy or completeness of such Hormations or date. Such Information is derived solary from those sources specifically ofted in the Services and Landmark does not element that these sources represent an exhausthe or comprehensive list of all sources that might be consulted.

3. Intellectual Property

- You asknowledge that all inialischail Property Rights in the Services are and shall remain evened by other Landmark or our Suppliers and nothing in these Terms purports to transfer, assign or grant any rights to You in respect of the initialischail Property Rights. Subject always to these Terms You may, without further charge, make the Services evaluate so; I, the evenue of the Property of the date of the Report, II, any person who purchases the whole of the Property Ste, III, any person who provides functing secured on the whole of the Property Bib.
- - iv. any person for whom You act in a professional or commercial capacity, any person who acts for You In a professional or commandel capacity; and
 - v.
- v. any person who acts for You In a professional or commarcial capacity, and vi. prospective buyers of the Property Site as per of an information Pick but for the evolutions of drubt Landmark shall have no liability its such prospective buyer unless the prospective buyer subsequently purchases the Property Site, and the prospective buyer subsequently purchases the Property Site, and the prospective for council buyer and the the constraint shall have the same duties and adligations to those persons in respect of the Sam/case as it has to You. Each of those persons in respect of the Sam/case as this to You. Each of those persons in respect of the Sam/case as this to You. Each of those persons in respect of the Sam/case as this to You. Each of those persons returned to in clease 5.b. shall have the benefit and the burden of Your rights and obligations under these Tames. The limitations of Landmark's latelity are said on all information which they could in the Sam/case and a half method and all informations which they could inform the Sam/case and all informations which they could inform the Sam/case and all informations which they could inform the Sam/case and shall method as conduct the information line labels. The requirement to maintain adocuate security measures to safeguered the Barvices in conduct the information. The Sam/case and shall measing an exclusion is according to the Sam/case and shall measing and information which they could from the Sam/case per yo conduct the information built and clease and enginement to maintain adocuate security measures to safeguered the Barvices for your conduct the information of the Sam/case and shall measing and an advective security measures to safeguered the Barvices for your conduct the information advections. The requirement to maintain adocuate security measures to safeguered the Barvices for your conduct the information advections. The requirement to maintain adocuate security measures to safeguered the Barvices security measures to safeguered the Barvices for y
- Incommunity of the second seco ά.

- effect or attempt to effect any modification, manger or change to the Service, nor permit any other person to do so; or copy, use, market, re-sell, distribute, mange, alter, add to or carry on any midistribution, reproduction, stansladon, publication, reduction to any electronic medium or machine readable form or commandelly exploit or in any other way deal with or utilise or (except as expressly permitted by applicable law) reverse engineer, decomptie or disassemble the Services, Content or Website; or market, alter or in any way change any tradement or prophotary marking in any element of the Services and You shall acknowledge the comorship of the Content, where such Content is incorporated or used into Your aver documents, reports, systems or services whether or not these are supplied to any third party. н.
- 1
- documents, reports, systems or services whether or not these are supplied to any third party.
 oreate any product which is derived directly or indirectly from the data contained in the Services
 The mapping constant of many Bandese is presected by Orown Copyright and must not be used for any purpose outside the context of the Services or as specifically provided by these Terms.
 You are permitted to make the copies of any Report, but are not authorised to re-self the Report, any perit thereof or any copy thereof unless you are an Authorised Reseller. Purfler copies may not be made in whole or in part without the prior written permission of Landmerk who shall be entitled to make a charge for each additional copy.

4. Charges

- ά.
- VAT at the preveiling race shall be payable in addition to the Landmark Fees. You shall pay any other applicable indirect taxes related to Your use of the Bantoss. An individual or a monthly involce showing all Orders created by You will be generated subject to these Terms. You will pay the Landmark Fees at the races see out in Landmark's or its Authorised Reseter's involce. The Landmark Fees are payable in full within 30 days without diduction, counterclaim or set of. You admonstrations that the set of the essence with respect to the payment of such payables that there is of the essence with respect to the payment of such payables. b. Involces. Landmark reserve the right to amend the Landmark Fees from time to time and the Services will be charged at the Landmark Fee applicable at the date on which the Service is ordered.
- 0 at.
- on which the Service Is ordered. We may charge interest on labe payment at a rate equal to 3% per annum above the base lending rate of Nedenal Westminster Bark pic. Landmark or its Authorised Reseller shall not be obliged to involve any party other than You for the provision of Services, but where Landmark or its Authorised Reseller does so involve any third party at Your request, and such involve is not accepted or remains unpaid, Landmark or the Authorised Reseller shall have the opdion at any time to cancel such involve and involve You direct for such Services. Where Your order comprises a number of Services or severable elements which any one or more Barkies, any failure by Landmark or its Authorised Reseller to provide an element or atemants of the Services shall ned projuble Landmark's or the Authorised Reseller's ability to require payment in respect of the Services delivered to You.

5. Termination

- Landmark may suspend or taminate Your rights under these Terms without any tability to You with immediate effect if at any time-t. You fail to make any payment due in accordance with clause 4; 4
 - You repeatedly breach or commit or pause to be committed any material breach of these Terms; or You commit a breach and You fail to remedy the breach within 7 days of 11.
 - 111 receipt of a written notice to do so; additionally, without prejudice to the foregoing, Landmark may remedy the breach and recover the costs thereof
- from You. If Your rights are termineted under this clause and You have made an advance payment We will refund You a reasonable proportion of the balance as diskermined by Us in malation to the value of Sankass previously purchased. Landmark reserves the right to refuse to supply any or all Sankass to You without notice or naisen. ħ.
- 0

6.

- We provide warranties and accept liability only to the extent stated in this clause 4.
- b.
- We provide warranties and accept lability only to the extant stated in this clause 6 and clause 7. Nothing in these Terms concludes either peny's liability for death or personal injury saused by that party's negligence or withil default, and the remainder of this clause f is subject to this provision and Your asothery rights. As mast of the information contained in the Services is provided do Landmark by others, Landmark sector to the like sources or completeness, nor is it within the scape of Landmark's services to check the information on the ground. Accordingly, Landmark will only be liable to You *ke any* loss or damage caused by its negligence or within default of an autopic to clause 6 to below mither Landmark will only be liable to You *ke any* loss or damage caused by its negligence or within default and autopic to clause 6 to below mither Landmark to any person providing information contained in my Services and the information or any person providing information contained in any Services and used of the information contained in any Services shall her any charamanness be liable for any inclusion or mither clause discussed by law, Landmark here any liability if the Services are used discussed and and the services and used discussed and an approximate on the discourse of scalar providence with threas Terms. Save as precluded by law, Landmark, liability in contract, tori (including negligence or otherwise here and and anotherwise frains, and no taintificanding anything contained in these Terms, Landmark's lability in contract, tori (including negligence or otherwise here any data or groups and the reason of the consection with His Contract (scapet in relation to death or parsonal injury) shall be limited to an aggregate anount not acceeding £10 million in the consection fit His Save scalar of the law of the scalar any other flaps of an aggregate anount not acceeding £10 million in respect of any other Report or Respire amount not acceeding £10 million in terms of the late of the lase that bacceeding the sc 0.
- d.
- t.
- You acknowledge that: a.
 - Subject to clause 6.5 below You shall have no cleim or recourse against any Third Pany Coment supplier har any of our other Suppliers. You will not hin any way hold us reaponable for any selection or neartible of , at the acts of anisations of Third Party Content suppliers or other Suppliers (hotaking those with whom We have contracted to operate virious especis or parts of the Service) in connection with the Services (for the avoidance of acut Landmark is not a Third Party Content supplier). Landmark does not promise that the supply of the Sarvices will be unitarrupted on a more free or provide any particular facilities or functions, or that the Content will always be complete, eccurate, preside, free from directs of any other kind, computer viruses, software looks or other similar code athough Landmark will use necesinable allors to contect any heccuratelies within a nanonable prind of them becoming behave to rear escentible with an ensonable providing environmental capacity into are solited at any other kind, computer viruses, software looks or other similar code athough Landmark will use necesinable allors to contect any heccuratelies within a nanonable providing environmental property risk information to persons ading in a professional or commandel capacity who are solited in the use of property and environmental information and You hereby acknowledge thet You are such a person; Subject to clause 6 a below You shall have no claim or recourse against
 - й. such a parson: IR.
 - such a paraor; no physical inspection of the Property Site reported on is carried out as part of any Services offered by Landmark and Landmark do not werrant there it land uses or features whether past or current will be identified in the Services. The Services do not include any information relating to the actual state or condition of any Property Site nor should they be used or taken to indicate or exclude extrat times or unifience of a Property Site

- for any particular purpose nor should it be relied upon for determining seleability or value or used as a substitute for any physical investigation or inspection. Landmark recommends that You inspect and take other advices in relation to the Property Site and nor rely exclusively on the Sandosa. Subject to clause 6 to below, Landmark shall not be responsible for error or comption in the Sandoss maximum integration or comption in pharmary or secondary information and date, ineccurate processing of information and date by third parties, computer mathemation or comption of date while in the cause of convenient, generating, processing by computer or electronic maans, or in the course of transmission by telephone or other communication link, or printing. Landmark will not be held lieble in any way if a Report on residential property is used for commercial property or none than the one residential property is may index cordend. hy:
- v.

- Lendmark will not be hald liable in any way if a Report on residential property is used for commential property or more then the one residential property for which it was ordered.
 the Sonface have not been property or more then the one residential property for which it was ordered.
 the Sonface have not been property or more then the one residential property for which it was ordered.
 the Sonface have not been property or more then the solution of any specific part of the Containe.
 the Sonface have not been property and more than the solution of any specific part of the Containe.
 the Landmark offer no warranty for the partomance of any linked internet service not operated by Landmark.
 Viii. Landmark offer no warranty for the partomance of any linked internet service not operated by Landmark.
 Viiii. You will on using the Senfaces make a reasonable impaction of any reachs so safety Yoursall that there are no defacts or failware. In the event that there are any orders and the villing of such delet within seven days of the discovery.
 Any support or assistance provided to You needs solely with the hearm. Landmark does not endowed by Landmark.
 Any support or assistance provided to You needs and solely with the hearm. Landmark does not endowed within the Senfaces should be deserved in help otherwise. You consent the forward a copy of the Reports the insurters. Where such and help and should be available for nearing that the hearmers and You care at they reports does not active. Landmark does are enthely reportsible for Your needs and should be available on a Property Site. All decisions with regard to a structure and induce they any insurtance policy of the Reports are provided to Landmark by third parts, and should be available on a Property Site. All decisions with regard to the option provided. For the available for the aparty sthe decision with the savaing done with the savaing done they ħ.

agent in these choursamoes and the supply of these additional services will be governed by the service and conditions of these Thins Parties. In any event no person may rely on a Sandoo more than 12 months after Its

- L original data. If You wish to vary any limitation of liability as set out in these Terms. You must 10

- biginal data: If You wish to vary any limitation of lability as set out in these Tarms, You must request such variation prior to encoring the Simrico. Lendmark shell use its reasonable endoarours to genes such variation but hindlin to be obliged to do so. This shall not be of the essence with respect to the provision of the Samtoss. Orchance Survey have underfaken a positional accuracy improvement but and the set of the essence with respect to the provision of the Samtoss. Orchance Survey have underfaken a positional accuracy improvement sus of high data in the Samtoss and the updeted Orchance Survey mapping. Subject to classe its between the lability incurring a mask of the implementation of such positional accuracy improvement programme. Where Landmark provides its own risk assessment in connaction with any Report, Landmark shall carry out such assessment with all reasonable skill and care bit shell have no liability for any such take sessment conclusion which is provided for information only, save when Landmark conduct the same negligently, in which case the providens of clause 6 shell apply. Novelthethanding the provision of any such risk assessment conclusion you should carefully exempt the annalities of the Report and should not take or reliable from taking any acidon bead solidy on the basis of the take accuration. n.
- examine the remainder of the Report and should not take or refatile from taking any acidan based solety on the basis of the risk assessment. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of this clause fin apply solely to risk assessments conducted by Landmark, and the provision of any other risk assessment by a third party shall be governed by such third party's terms in accordance with the provisions of clause 6I above. Landmark obtains much of the information contained in its Report from third particle. Landmark will not accept any liability to You for any negligent or incorrect andry, or error or corruption in the Third Party Content supplies to Landmark, but Landmark's Suppliers may be liable for such negligent or incorrect entries, or errors or corruptions, audient to the isome and conditions on which they supply the Third Party Content is Landmark.

7.

- Save where expressity provided, this clause 7 shell apply solely to Enviroseanch Residential Reports (regardless of the result of such Report). Nothing in this clause 7 shall operate to eventise or wary the providence of clause a Landmark are prepared to offer, at their sole discretion, and without any admission or inforemce of liability a contribution inversation the costs of any remodificient works regulated under a Notice (as defined below) on the serves of this b.
- clause 7 ("the Contribution") In the event that a Remediation Notice is served on the First Purchaser or First 0.

 - classe 7 (the Contribution)
 In the event that a Remediation Notice is served on the First Purchaser or First Purchaser's Lander of a Property Bite under Part I(A) of the Environmental Purchaser's Lander of a Property Bite under Part I(A) of the Environmental Periodscion Act 1990 (the Notice') Landmark will contribute to the ecot of such works as either the First Purchaser or Find Purchaser's Lender (but not both) are required to carry out under the Notice subject to the provisions of this classe 7 and on the following serve:
 the Contribution shall only apply to contamination or a pollution incident present or having occurred prior to the data of the Report;
 the Contribution shall only apply where the Property Bite is a single residential dwelling house or a single residential flat within a bock of flass. For the evolutions of doubt, this obligation does not apply to any commercial property, nor to any Property Bite and being dowloaded or radovaloped whether for residential purposes or otherwise;
 the Contribution will not be pield in respect of any of the following: Readeacity continuerity of website or entring from lonking realizations or contrained in or entry flat bite and the other site.
 the Contribution will not be pield in respect of any of the following: Readeacity contamination of values/over nature, directly or indirectly caused by or contractude or entry in any nuclear the order site.
 the Contribution will not be pield in mapped of any other block of the contractive contamination of nuclear way of the following: Readeacity contamination of nuclear to any explosive nuclear assembly or indirectly caused by or contractandes opporties of any explosive nuclear assembly or indirectly caused the or contractance properties of any explosive nuclear assembly or indirectly caused the orticated on the respective of any explosive nuclear assembly or indirectly caused the ortication of nuclear the ortit explore.

explose to other instances properties of any explosed instant assembly or nuclear component thread. Asbestos arising out of or neleced in any very to asbestos or asbestos containing materials on or in situations or services senting the structures. Naturally occurring materials arising from the presence or required tremoval of naturally occurring materials except in discurstances where such materials are present in concentrations which are in excess of their natural concentration.

Insertional non-compliance arising from the insertional disrugard of or knowing witful or deliberate non-compliance by any owner or occupier or of the Property Site with any solutile, negulation, administrative complexit, notice of violation, or notice learer of any Regulatory Authority. Any condition which is known or ought measurably to have been known the First Purchaser or the First Purchaser's Lander prior to the purchase an branen de the Repart Any condition

the Report. Any condition which is caused by acts of War or an Act of Terrorism. Any property belonging to or in the custody or control of the First Purchaser which does not form a fixed part of the Property Silo or the siructure

structure. Any fines liquidated damages punitive or exemplary demages. Any bodily injury including without limitation, death, liness or disease, menal injury, anguste or norvous since. Any finencial locs in respect of any loss of any remail, profit, revenue, savings or business or any consequential indirect or economic loss damage or expense including the cost of rant of temporary premises or

- 0.1
- 1
- savings or business or any consequential indirect or economic loss damage or asymes including the cest of rank of temporary premises or business interruption. Any losses insure of, atternation or development of the Property Ste. The maximum sum that shall be contributed by Landmark in respect of any Contribution shall be limited to E60,000. In the event that more then one Report is purchased on the Property Ste. The maximum sum that shall be contributed by Landmark in respect of any Contribution shall be limited to E60,000. In the event that more them one Report is purchased on the Property Ste base Contribution will only be peyable under the that Report purchased by or on behalf of any First Purchaser's First Purchaser's purchased by or on behalf of any First Purchaser's Lender or any parken connected to them. Landmark shall only pay a Contribution when the Notice is served within 36 months of the date of the Report. Any fights to a Contribution under this Clause 7 are not assignable in the event of a set of the Property Ste and Landmark will not make any Contribution abor the date of completion of such sele. In the event the First Purchaser's Londer wishes to cleam any Deambodies. The First Purchaser or First Purchaser's Londer within a deal of the Notice. The First Purchaser or First Purchaser's Londer within a clean any Deambodies. The First Purchaser or First Purchaser's Londer (se applicable) shell comply with a fired engularmenes of Landmark with maged to the date of the respect to the requiremenes of Landmark with maged to the deministion and aconduct of the ramodiation works to be carried out under the Notice, and in the event the First Purchaser or First Purchaser's Londer (se applicable) does not do so, holduling without limitadon, obtaining Landmark's other withing Command as an extended by the commission at an extended by the commission the mark the porter setting the mark the source busines common with the mark the porter withing the more than extended by commission w a. Notice, and in the event the First Purchaser or First Purchaser's Lender (as applicable) does not do so, holduling without limitadon, obtaining Lendmark's applicable) consent to any estimates for such vacria or complying with any other reasonable request by Landmark, Landmark shall not be inquired to pay any Contribution. Notwithstanding the payment of the Contribution by Landmark the First Purchaser or First Purchaser's Lander as applicable shall hake all reasonable stops to mitigate any costs incurred in continuotion with the conduct of works required under this series of any Natios. In the event that the First Purchaser or First Purchaser's Lander to serve a nodee received under Partili(A) of the Einstrumental Protection Act 1990 they will acvise Landmark within a maximum partice of two months from receive a stall not affect the providence of deuse 7 h and the service of any notice under it shall not affect the providence of deuse 7 h and the service of any notes under it shall not affect the providence of deuse 7 h and the service of any notes under it shall not affect the providence of deuse 7 h and the service of any notes under it shall not affect the providence of deuse 7 h and the service of any notes under it shall not affect the providence of deuse 7 h and the service of any notes under it shall not affect the providence of deuse 7 h and the service of any and communications, even it advised to Landmark will not operate as indice under it shall not affect the providence of the service of any such communications, even it advised to Landmark will not operate as indice under it shall not affect the providence of the service of any such communications, even it advised to Landmark will not operate as nodee under clause 7 a.
- olause 7a cause va. Landmark reserve the right at any time prior to a cleim for Contribution being made in accordance with clause 7 g) above, to withdraw the offer of payment of Contributions without further nodes.

8 Events Beyond Our Control

. You adjustively that Landmark shall not be flable for any delay. Interruption or You acknowledge thest Landmark shell not be liable for any delay, interruption or failure in the provision of the Sorvices which are accessed or carributed to by any ancametaince which is outside our mascenable control including but not limited by lack of prevent felencommunications failure or overload, compare markinetion, inaccurate processing of data, or delays in receiving, leading or checking data, computer in the course of electronic communication, or printing.

9. Severability

d.

If any provision of these Terms are found by other a court or other composent authority to be vold, Invelid, Regal or unenforceable, thet provision shell be deemed to be deleted from these Terms and never to have formed part of these Terms and the menalming provisions shall continue in full force and offici.

10. Governing Law

These terms shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and each party agrees intercably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts if any dispute arises out of or in connection with this agreement (a Dispute) the parties undershale that, prior to the commonsement of Court proceedings, they will seek to have the Dispute resolved anisably by use of an alsomative dispute resolution procedure acceptable to both parties with the assistance of the Carrit for Dispute Resolution (CEDP) if required, by written notice initiating that procedure. If the Dispute hear not been resolved to the saddredism of other party within 90 days of initiation of the procedure of if either party fails or refuses to participate in or withdraws from participating in the procedure than other party may refer the Dispute to the Court. 4.

11. General: Complaints

- .
- Landmark may assign its rights and obligations under these Terms without prior notice or any limitation. Landmark may authorise or allow our contracture and other third parties to provide to Landmark individual contracture and other third parties to and to perform Landmark rolligations and exercise Landmark's rights under these Terms, which may include collecting payment on Landmark's behalt. No wailver on Landmark's part to consolve, and no deving in exercised, evy right, power or provision hereunder shall operate as a waiter thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or provision hereunder produce the axercise of that or any other right, power or provision. Unless otherwise stated in these Terms, all notices from You to Landmark's must be in writing and servi other Landmark majored before in the case of an b.
- d. Onlise downed sum to the Landmark registered office (or in the case of an Authorised Reseller, to its registered office address) and subject to paragraph a below all notices from Landmark to You will be displayed on our Websites from time to time.
- Any complaints in relation to the Services should, in the first instance, be in ۰.
- Any completing in relation to the Barvless should, in the first Instance, bu in writing addressed to the Customer Sarvice Support Manager at the Landmark registered office. Landmark or its agents will respond to any such completins in writing as soon as practicably possible. A porson who is not a party to any contract media pursuant to these Terms shall have no right under the Contract (Right of Third Partles) As 1989 to enforce any terms of such contract and Landmark shall not be lable to any such third party in respect of any Services supplied. Landmark's Privacy Parity as displayed on the Website governs the use made of any Information You supply to Landmark. t.
- 9

Landmark Information Group Limited, 7 Abbey Court, Eagle Way, Exeter, EX2 7HY Email: info@landmarkinfo.co.uk © Landmark Information Group Limited

APPENDIX G

PAGES 15, 22 & 34 FROM 'SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT', CARRIED OUT BY STRUCTURAL SOILS, JULY 2008.

H N BAILEY, J A BAILEY & C H HARVEY

DRAFT INTERPRETIVE REPORT on SITE INVESTIGATION

at

GROVEFIELD WAY CHELTENHAM

NOVEMBER 2008 REPORT NO: 722048

ALDER KING LLP Pembroke House 15 Pembroke Road Shirehampton BRISTOL BS8 3BA

Tel: 0117 3171049 Fax: 0117 3171001 Email: enquiries@alderking.com www.alderking.com STRUCTURAL SOILS LIMITED The Old School Stillhouse Lane Bedminster BRISTOL BS3 4EB

> Tel: 0117 947 1000 Fax: 0117 947 1004 Email: admin@soils.co.uk www.soils.co.uk

3 FIELDWORK

8 no. cable percussion boreholes (BH1 to BH8), 14 no. machine dug trial pits (TP1 to TP14), 7 no. California Bearing Ratio (CBR) tests (CBR1 to CBR7) and 3 no. soakaway tests (SA1-SA3) were completed between 31 June and 8 July 2008 at locations shown on the Exploratory Hole Location Plan in Appendix A.

The scope of investigation and choice of investigation equipment was decided by Structural Soils Limited. The positions were selected and set out by Structural Soils Limited.

The positions of exploratory holes BH1-BH8 were selected to target the main areas of construction and the trial pits TP1-TP14 were selected to provide general site coverage. Trial pits TP6 and TP7 were positioned to target the location of the farm buildings, which had been present on the northern part of the site until between 1949 and 1972, which could be a potential area of made ground and source of contamination. The CBRs were placed down the main spine of the proposed access road for the site, and its junction with Grovefield Way. Soakaway tests were carried out around the periphery of the site.

Sampling and in-situ testing details were specified by Structural Soils Limited. Geotechnical samples were taken and returned to the laboratory for classification and potential testing. Samples for contamination testing were placed in appropriate 'contamination sample containers' (supplied by the laboratory and with preservatives for waters, where required). They were then kept in cool boxes with ice packs and were transported to the laboratories (under Chain of Custody documentation) as promptly as possible to maintain sample integrity. Contamination sampling was specified by Structural Soils Limited.

Inspection pits were excavated by hand to 1.20m depth at the cable percussion hole locations prior to the commencement of drilling. The boreholes were drilled using a cable tool percussion drilling rig and were 150mm diameter. The depths of the boreholes were 5.00m to 11.85m. 100mm diameter undisturbed samples were recovered from the cohesive strata in the boreholes and Standard Penetration Tests were carried out at regular intervals in accordance with BS1377: Part 9: 1990: 3.3. Test results are given in detail in tabular format on the Summary of Standard Penetration Tests in Appendix B, and also summarised on the borehole logs.

The trial pits were excavated using a mechanical excavator and were approximately $0.80m \times 3.00m$ in plan area and up to 3.65m deep. Hand vane and hand penetrometer tests were carried out in the cohesive strata in the trial pits.

6.4 Foundations

The proposed three storey office blocks can be constructed on conventional strip and pad foundations. The foundations should be taken down through any made ground to a minimum depth of 1.00m in accordance with NHBC Standards.

Assuming a conservative undrained shear strength of 75kPa, the allowable bearing capacity for a 1.00m wide strip foundation at 1.00m depth or for a 2.00m by 2.00m pad at the same depth would be of the order of 160kPa, which should be adequate for the type of development proposed. However, settlement of a 1.00m wide strip foundation at 1.00m depth loaded to a line load of 160kN/m² run, would be of the order of 25-30mm, using a coefficient of volume compressibility (m_v) of 0.2m²/MN (based on an assessment of the consolidation test results) and a geological factor of 0.70. Therefore the allowable bearing pressure should be reduced to 140kN/m² to keep settlements below the generally accepted value of 25mm.

6.5 Floor Slabs

Lightly loaded ground bearing, floor slabs may be used at this site (designed in accordance with NHBC Standards). For ground bearing slabs the formation must be proof-rolled and any soft spots must be excavated and replaced with suitably compacted granular fill. However where made ground in excess of 600mm was encountered, NHBC Standards requires the use of suspended slabs as a precaution against differential settlement.

6.6 Pavement Design

In-situ CBR tests were carried out using conventional vehicle mounted equipment, at depths of between 0.50m and 0.70m in made ground consisting of firm slightly sandy slightly gravelly clay. Based on these test results we recommend using a CBR value of 2.0% for pavement design provided any soft spots are replaced with a suitably compacted granular fill. It should be noted that the CBR tests were carried out on cohesive soils that were dry and stiff when tested, and lower CBR values would be obtained during wetter weather.

6.7 Soakaway Design

Three soakaway tests were completed in trial pits SA1, SA2 and SA3. Infiltration rates could not be calculated, as none of the water drained away, indicating that the site is not suitable for shallow soakaways. Similar soils are found over the entire site and therefore the same can be assumed for other locations. Soakaways are therefore considered not practical at this site.

proof-rolled and any soft spots must be excavated and replaced with suitably compacted granular fill. However where made ground in excess of 600mm was encountered, NHBC Standards requires the use of suspended slabs as a precaution against differential settlement.

- 7.7 We recommend using a CBR value of 2.0% for pavement design provided any soft spots are replaced with a suitably compacted granular fill. It should be noted that the CBR tests were carried out on cohesive soils that were dry and stiff when tested, and lower CBR values would be obtained during wetter weather.
- 7.8 Shallow soakaways are not practical at this site.
- 7.9 The Aggressive Chemical Environment for Concrete (ACEC) class is AC-4 where concrete could be contact with groundwater and AC-1 if there is no risk of concrete being in contact with groundwater. The designer should utilise these classifications in order to produce the concrete specification.
- 7.10 No radon protection is necessary for this site as less than 1% of homes are above the action level.
- 7.11 TP12 at 0.15 m showed elevated lead in the made ground. Therefore the made ground (0.3m thick) should be replaced in vicinity of TP12 if soft landscaping is proposed in this area. Further testing might be required to delineate the area.
- 7.12 There are several exceedances of the water pipe guidelines, therefore the water company should be contacted as to whether alternative pipe materials are required.
- 7.13 All samples, except for TP12 at 0.15m depth, have not been classed as hazardous for disposal. Trial pit TP12 however was classed as hazardous.
- 7.14 The gas monitoring results to date suggest that protective measures to characteristic situation 2 of CIRIA 665 should be provided. Some further monitoring is advised.

APPENDIX H

RAINWATER HARVESTING ESTIMATE



Cheltenham - BMW Mini

- Prepared for: Building Management Technology Ltd
- Prepared by: Chris Chardon Sales Office Manager









12/06/2013

Dennis Gaskell

Building Management Technology Ltd Unit 2 Forest Business Park Oswin Road, Braunstone Leicester, LE3 1HR United Kingdom

Dear Dennis Gaskell,

Rainwater Harvesting Specification & Quotation

Project	Cheltenham - BMW Mini	
Project Number	3443-13	
Quotation Number	DOCQ2170	
Contact	Dennis Gaskell -	
Contact Details	Dennis.Gaskell@bmt-ltd.co.uk	(01162) 440331

Should you have any queries regarding this quote please contact Matt Tickle on (07973) 253 669

We thank you for your recent enquiry and have pleasure in writing with our Specification and Quotation for the supply and delivery of a suitable Aquality Rainwater Harvesting System to meet the project's requirements.

Our industry leading product range has been designed to ensure a quick, simple and cost effective installation process on site and ensure a minimal space requirement within the designated installation area.

Our enclosed quotation and technical data/installation sheets should provide you with the information you require. However, please do not hesitate to contact us with further questions or, should you wish, to arrange a meeting with one of our technical managers who can assist at design, purchasing or installation stage.



6 Wadsworth Road Tel: +44 0845 270 7171 London UB6 7JJ Fax: +44 0208 991 1442

Specification & Quotation

Part Number	Qty	Description
G12661	1	50000 I GRP tank QL 2 with TF6 filter
G13320	1	Aqua-Control 1100 SA
G13337	1	Connection set (Accessories for AC1100, 1500)
G13333	1	Supply pump package IV (230)
G15021	1	Expansion vessel 100l
G11104	1	Y - Mains water filter PP 1 1/4" MBSP
G30001	1	Commissioning for Rainwater Harvesting System
		Grand Total: £ 20,285.00

aquality intelligent water management

6 Wadsworth Road Tel: +44 0845 270 7171 London UB6 7JJ Fax: +44 0208 991 1442

Rainwater Harvesting Totals

SYSTEM TOTAL

£20,285.00

Includes delivery to site (UK Mainland) but excludes offloading, installation and VAT.

Payment Terms to be confirmed.

Rease note that Lease Purchase Plans are available to commercial purchasers. If this is of interest, please ask for details.

Conditions of Sale - As Aquality general terms and conditions (available on request).

Please note that this quote is only valid for 90 days from the date of this quotation Please contact us should you require an updated quotation

Specification and quotation should be read along with our standard installation detail and equipment technical data sheets.

We would always advise a meeting at the next stage to discuss the proposal more fully, thus ensuring that our package satisfies the requirements of the site, the design consultant and ultimately the dient.

Unless otherwise stated:

- Pump duties would have to be confirmed at the next stage
- · We have assumed the roof surface used is not a Green Roof
- o General assumptions will be used to assist specification process
- When quoting against a generic or competitors specification, we will have selected equipment that will most closely
 provide a similar (or enhanced) specification.
- o If used, Sphonic Drainage should have the siphon broken before the rainwater reaches the filter / holding tank.

We trust this proposal is of interest. Please do not hesitate to contact Matt Tickle on (07973) 253 669 to discuss the proposal in more detail or to arrange a meeting if required.

Chris Chardon Sales Office Manager

chardon@aqua-lity.co.uk





TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE

1. Interpretation

The following shall have the following meanings of "The Company" shall mean Aquality Tracing & Consulting Ltd.

b) "The Purchaser" shall mean anyone, whether a person or persons or body corporations who place an order with the Company for a Product

c) "Product" shall mean the goods to the sale of which these terms apply and any reference thereto shall be deemed to

Include a part or parts thereof in the singular shall be deemed to include the plural and vise-versa. d) The general headings to the paragraphs herein are for reference only and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of these terms and conditions or any part thereof.

2. General

al All products are sold subject to terms and conditions contained herein.

b) No verbal, written or other addition hereto or variation hereof shall be effective. c) In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between Candilions and the terms or conditions of any order or acceptance,

these conditions shall prevail.

d) The glving of any delivery instructions the acceptance of, or payment for, any products or any conduct in confirmation by the purchaser of the transaction hereby contemplated shall constitute unqualified acceptance by the Purchaser of these conditions.

3. Illustrations

All lituations or descriptive material of any sort including drawings specifications or weight, capacity, dimensions, output and consumption are for information only and shall not form part of the contrast. They are approximate only and no warranty or guarantee is given for their accuracy.

4. Design

The Company reserves the right to make at any time such changes in design, construction, composition, materials, energement or equipment as it shall think fit without notifying Purchaser.

5. Suitability of Epulpment for punchaser's requirements The Company accepts no liability if the equipment ordered, is in fact, unsuitable for the Purchaser particular nequirements unless a full written description of the process in which the equipment is to be used is submitted to the Company with the order.

6. Samples

Simples of products are available for inspection at the Company's offices. The samples are used out at the time of Hawing and are without guarantee, and are not representations of color, specification or performance at the time of delivery.

a) Payment for products shall be made not later than 30 days from date of invoice unless otherwise expressly agreed in writing by the Company. The Purchaser shall make no deduction in payment in respect of any set off or counter daim whether justified or not.

b) The Company shall be entitled to after the price charged for any products by such amount as the Company shall thin fit any time before delivery, in the event of an increase in cost to the Campany in supplying such productsuries a fixed price has been agreed productly in writing between the Campany and the Rundraker. c) All prices referred to herein exclude Value Added Tex, Purchase Tax, or any other tax duty which is or may be leaded or

charged; the amount of such taxes or cluttes calculated at the rate prevailing at the appropriate time will be added to such prices and the Purchaser shall account to the Company for such taxes or duties in the same manner as the price of the products as set out in clause 7a).

d) Interest at the rate of 2% per calendar worth and/or pro rata for any part thereof shall be payable on all outstanding amounts.

a) The advinute of time given for delivery shall run from the date on which the order has been accepted by the Company. Time shall not be of the searce of the contract.
b) If the Company is prevented from or delayed in (directly or indirectly) making delivery of products, or performing or

completing any of its obligations by reasons of action God, wars, sinker, lookouts, trade disputes, or other industrial action, fires, explosions, breakdowns, interruption of transport, Gevenment or administrative action, delays in delivery to the Gempany of any goods or materials, or any cause whatsoever (whether or not of the like nature to these specified above) outside its control, the Company shall be under no liability whatsoever to the Punchaser, and shall be entitled its option (to be notified to the Punchaser In writing) other to cancel the contract or to extend the time of its performance by a period equivalent to that during which performance by the Company has been prevented by the directional areas hereit before referred to.

c) If the products have been received but are in a damaged condition or if the quantity received differs from the quantity achised by the Company as dispatched, the Purchaser shall immediately give notice in writing to the Company of the relevant facts. If such notice is not received within two days of dispatch by the Company the Company will not be liable to the Purchaser In respect of any loss or demage softend and the Purchaser shall accept liability as if all the products had been received and shall not claim against the Company in respect of non-or short delivery or damage in transit, d) Where products are offered for delivery to site the obligation of the Company is to deliver only as far as safe hard reads permits. The distements to provide to the Company, free of charge, masonable avaitance in unloading.

 Conversioning 8. Pre-Commissioning Bite Visits

 Pre-Company requires a minimum of six weeks notice for commissioning (please note that that commissioning is not.

 considered booked until all relevant desumentation has been received). b) The Company requires a minimum of six weaks notice for pro-commissioning site visits (please note that that pro-

commissioning is not considered booked until all relevant documentation has been received)

c) The Company will not be liable or responsible for deleyed commissioning, lete hand over penalties where dx weeks notice vasing iden or where the commissioning failed due to incomplete or incomed installation.

d) Where commissioning falled due to incomplete or incomed installation the sunchaser will be liable for all Acuality openses and time on site

10. Postponement of delivery by customer

Due to the nature of the equipment being supplied, much of the equipment supplied by Aquality will be bepole or manufactured to order.

If the delivery of the equipment is postponed by the distomer, irrespective of the reason for postponement, Aquality

reserve the right to invoice for the equipment on the day on which delivery had originally been agreed.

11. Transfer of Property

al Title to the products shall not peep to the purchaser until either:

 The company has received in cash or cleared functs of monies payable (whether or not due) to the company under this
and any other contracts whenever made believen the company and the purchaser including contracts made after this contract.

When the company serves notice on the purchaser in writing specifying that title in the products or any part thereof has pareed

b) In default of payment within the partied specified in clause 7 (7b) hereof the Company may, without projuctes to any other rights or remedies resume possession of the products. c) Until the ownership of the products passes as aforesaid the Purchaser shall be deemed to hold the products as balloo of

the Company and shall use all reasonable care to keep the products in the same condition as that in which they were delhered to him.

12. Intellectual property

a) Any technical documents, drawings and specifications which are supplied to the purchaser relating to the products are confidential, and must not be used for any unanthorised purpose or capited, reproduced, transmitted or communicated to a Wind party without the Company's written consent.

b) The Company and its suppliers reserve all design or other intellectual property rights in relation to the products supplied to the purchase (including any such technical documents, drawings and specifications), which undertakes not to o authorise any third party to do any act which would or might invalidate or be inconsistent with any of such rights. shot to do d

13 Gurantee

If during the period of eighteen oxiendar months from the date of manufacturer by the Company or twelve months from the date of commissioning which ever is the shortest of any products shall be proved by the customer to the satisfaction of the Company to be defective by reason of faulty design, or defective materials of manufacture, and the Company is notified within 14 days in writing of the alioped defect becoming apparent and the defective products are natured carriage paid to the Company then the Company shall at its option and without cost to the Purchaser other repair the defective product, provided however that:

a) all products replaced shall be the property of the Company

b) failure by the Purchaser to carry out any of its obligations shall releve the Company of any liability c) notwithstanding anything contained in these conditions the sole liability in respect of products not manufactured by the

Company but manay reacid shall be to give the Purchaser the benefit of such sums (if any) receivened by the Dengary from the manufacturer of such products as the Company shall consider possible. d) If without the prior written consent of the Company repairs or replecements are made by the purchaser to a product the

Company shall be under no liability whatsoever under this clause 10 and no allowance shall be made for any repairs or alterations so made.

e) No liability for loss or damage shall attach to the Company until the product has been paid for. The Company shall be one meaning the basic carriage sear accessed of any product which has not in its associate option been properly installed, maintained and operated as aforesaid. The liability of the Operany in respect of products supplied, or any loss or damage, or secondary or remote losses attributable themse (directly or indirectly) is limited to making good by supplying reglecoments. At the explicition of the periods mentioned in the introduction to develop the here of all liability on the part of the Company in respect of any product shall case. The Company shall in no way be liable for consequential loss or the Company in respect of any product shall case. The Company shall in no way be liable for observations of the other of the and company in negative many sectors and rocker and company with in howay be table or exceeding that does in damage. The Company wind bounder no idability whatever including (but without projection to the generality of the foregoing) any leatility in ten't for defects in, failure of, or unsatisfiality for any purpose of the productive whather the atmos be due (dreatly or indirectly) to any act combaten, negligence or within default of the Company or its semants or agents or to leatify design manufacture or materials, or any other access whatsever, including (but without projection to generality of the foregoing) any breach by the Company its senants or egents of any terms, of the central to which these conditions when the senant or the company its senants or egents of any terms, of the central to which these conditions when the senant or the company its senants or egents of any terms, or the central to which these conditions when the senant or the central to which these conditions when the senant senant or the central to which these conditions when the senant senant senant senants or the senants or senants or senants or the central to which these conditions when the senant senant senants or the senants or senants or senants or senants or senants or the central to which these conditions when the senants or the senants or the senants or senants or senants or senants or senants or senants or the senants or the senants or senantsenats or senants or senants or senants or senants or sena rolato.

14. Return of products

Products may not be returned to the Company except by prior written permission of an authorized officer of the Company and such return shall be subject to payment by the Purchaser of handling and restorking charges, transport and ell other costs incurred by the Company.

15. Implied conditions and warranties

These conditions of Sale contain all terms under the contract of sale are entered into by the Company and any expression Implied statement, condition or warranty, statutory or otherwise, not stated herein is expressly excluded.

16. Generation

If the punchaser shall make any default in or commit any breath of any of its obligations with respect to payment of any sums due to the Company under any other contract whatever or if any distress, execution or other legal process shall be levied upon or served out assing the Purchaser's property or easets or if the Purchaser shall make any ananoemetic or composition with its creditors or commit any ad of barishupley or if any patition or receiving order shall be presented or made against the Purcheser or if the purchaser is a company any resolution or patition to wind up shall be presented or presented, on if a receiver of all or any its assets shall be appointed, then in each and every case the Company shall have the right for thwith or at any time thereafter to determine the contract (except insofar as it relates to products title to which shall almady have passes to the Purchaser) and to cancel any outstanding delivery or deliveries hereof, payment in respect of any delivery already made shall be immediately due but entirely without prejudice to any remedy which the Company may have against the Purchaser. The Company reserves the right to refuse or ignore countermands for products ready for dispatch or in process of manufacture. The Purchaser shall be liable to the Company for any loss-caused to it by the acceptance of any cancellation given by the Purchaser before delivery of any product but it may in ani case without projudice to any of its other rights hereunder in lieu of a claim therefore require a minimum payment to reflect any loss caused to the Company.

17. Purchaser's conditions of purchase

Any conditions set out in the Rinchaser's encutries or Purchase Orders are binding on the Concerny only Insofar as they do not conflict with these Terms and Conditions of Sale, and in the event of such conflict these Terms and Conditions of Sale shall prevail.

18. Artigliction

These Terms and Conditions are subject solidly to English law and any dispute arising shall be settled in accordance herewith.

Saquality intelligent water management

6 Wadsworth Road London UB6 7.JJ

Tel: +44 0845 270 7171 Fax: +44 0208 991 1442



Method of operation

From the perspective of the direction of flow, the wash water flows through the circulation water treatment plant by passing through the a) pre-treatment tank (which retains sediment and matter in suspension), the b) treatment tank and the c) underground process water storage tank. Surplus water flows through a d) sampling shaft.

The heart of the plant consists of the circulation water treatment tank, which features an adsorption filter, a bio-active stage and contra-flow aeration.

By mechanical-biological means, the wash water is cleaned through the complex interaction of the bio-film process, filtration, adsorption and flotation.

In the process, the wash water slowly seeps through the gravel filter stage at the top and the lava slag at the bottom of the tank. A stream of contra-flowing air is directed through the filter bed by a fan. A robust, maintenance-free aeration unit ensures the fine distribution of the air blown in under the filter bed. A base grid serves as a support for the filter material and separates the filter from the water recycling stage. The aeration unit is mounted in this base grid.

The cleaning mechanisms, present in nature, are copied and implemented in the car wash water recycling plant. Micro-organisms such as bacteria, yeast and fungi precipitate onto the filter grains in an entirely natural way, creating a so-called ,bio-film' around each grain. Cumulatively, this forms an extremely large settlement area in the filter bed, and it is this active area, which provides for the specific decomposition of the substances contained in the wash water.

In the same way that winds or storms oxygenate water courses, the bio film is constantly supplied with oxygen by the aerating process. In this way, the aerobic medium is stabilised while, at the same time, the constant presence of oxygen prevents the development of strong, unpleasant smells. Only foul water, low in oxygen (anaerobic) stinks.

The fine bubbles rising through the filter bed produce a floatation effect with the result that the smallest particles of dirt rise to the surface of the water with the bubbles by the process of adsorption (addition). In this way, the filter bed is automatically cleaned. The solids that have floated to the surface are removed by way of the surface matter extractor (funnel).

At times when no washing is taking place, e.g. at night, during rain storms and on Sundays and public holidays, air is automatically directed into the water treatment plant to prevent the wash water from becoming anaerobic and from starting to smell.

Through the extraction of surface matter via the funnel, oxygen-rich wash water flows into the pre-treatment tank, so that no unpleasant smells can develop even there.

Control system, displays

The control system and fan are housed in the machine enclosure. The control system is of a straightforward design; it controls the fan, which provides the oxygen supply to the plant.

It consists of a main switch, an operating mode selector switch (Manual, 0, Automatic), a white lamp indicating fan operation, a red lamp indicating a fan fault and a timer permitting the adjustment of the running times and inoperative intervals of the fan.



Grovefield Way, Cheltenham – Addendum to Surface Water Management Plan

- Pre developments run off rates have been calculated on a pro rata basis from the original figures within the surface water management plan and FRA calculated using ICP SuDS within WinDES. The area of site roads covered by this drainage strategy is 0.374ha and approximately 22.7% of the total site area of 1.65ha. Rates previously calculated for the whole site in the FRA and Surface Water Management Plan included for the original planning consent were Qbar 8l/s. Q1 6.6l/s. Q30 16.0l/s and Q100 20.5l/s and therefore pro rata for the roads (22.7%) would be Qbar 1.8l/s. Q1 1.5l/s, Q30 3.6l/s and Q100 4.6l/s.
- 2. The post development run-off rates have been calculated using WinDES network design. Refer to attached calculations.
- 3. The post development run-off rates were calculated as 1.5l/s for Q1, 1.5l/s for Q30 and 1.8l/s for Q100+30% Climate Change.
- 4. 250m³ of storage is used within the design as originally shown by calculations enclosed within the Surface Water Management Plan and drawing LP01.
- 5. Although the Q1 event remains unchanged between pre and post development, there is betterment for all events with a lower frequency and higher magnitude than this.
- 6. British Geological Survey maps included in the FRA for the approved scheme show the ground at the site location to have little or no infiltration. This was backed up by a site investigation report undertaken by Structural Soils Ltd. in July 2008 where no infiltration was recorded in 3 trial holes over the duration of testing undertaken in accordance with BRE365. Therefore, the use of soakaways is not practicable at this site.
- 7. In the event of exceedance the pond will overtop with the water flowing towards the adjacent watercourse and away from the development.

'ransport	c Plann:	ing Ass	ociate	S				Page	1		
1 Berkle	ey Squa	re									
ristol								Γ	78/~		\sim
S8 1HP										STO.	C
ate 16/1	12/2015	14:47	De	signe	d By p	aul.gra	ham	1 D)	PA	ษัธจะ	
ile 1512	216 Sur:	face Sp	Ch	ecked	Ву						
icro Dra	ainage		Ne	twork	W.12.	2					
	ST	ORM SEW	ER DES	IGN b	y the	Modifie	d Rat	ional	Meth	<u>od</u>	
			<u>Netwo</u>	rk De	<u>sign T</u>	<u>able fo</u>	<u>r Sto</u>	rm			
	PN	Length	Fall	Slope	Area	T.E.	DWF	k	HYD	DIA	
		(m)	(m)	(1:X)	(ha)	(mins)	(1/s)	(mm)	SECT	(mm)	
	1.000	47.247	1.520	31.1	0.012	5.00	0.0	0.600	0	225	
	1.001	54.284	1.740	31.2	0.061	0.00	0.0	0.600	0	225	
	1.002	77.336	0.715	108.2	0.114	0.00	0.0	0.600	0	225	
	2.000	12.171	0.075	162.3	0.187	5.00	0.0	0.600	0	225	
	1.003	72.102	0.794	90.8	0.000	0.00	0.0	0.600	0	450	
	1.004	2.909	0.005	606.2	0.000	0.00	0.0	0.600	0	450	
	1.005	30.958	0.076	406.8	0.000	0.00	0.0	0.600	0	450	
	1.006	3.071	0.315	9.7	0.000	0.00	0.0	0.600	0	450	
			<u>1</u>	letwor	k Resi	ults Tak	ole				
PN	Rain	T.C.	US/IL	ΣAr	ea ΣD	WF Foul	Add	Flow	Vel	Cap	Flow
	(mm/hr)	(mins)	(m)	(ha) (1/:	s) (1/s)	(1	/s)	(m/s)	(1/s)	(1/s)
1.000	0.00	5.33	36.900	0.0	12 0	.0 0.0)	0.0	2.36	93.6	0.0
1.001	0.00	5.72	35.380	0.0	73 0	.0 0.0)	0.0	2.35	93.5	0.0
1.002	0.00	6.74	33.640	0.1	87 0	.0 0.0)	0.0	1.26	50.0	0.0
2.000	0.00	5.20	33.000	0.1	87 0	.0 0.0)	0.0	1.02	40.7	0.0
1.003	0.00	7.31	32.700	0.3	74 0	.0 0.0)	0.0	2.13	339.4	0.0
1.004	0.00	7.37	31.906	0.3	74 0	.0 0.0)	0.0	0.82	130.2	0.0
±.001	0 00	7.88	31.901	0.3	74 0	.0 0.0)	0.0	1.00	159.3	0.0
1.005	0.00										

Transport Planning Associ	ates	Page 2
21 Berkley Square		
Bristol		
BS8 1HP		THERE ON
Date 16/12/2015 14:47	Designed By paul.graham	D) REMERCICE
File 151216 Surface Sp	Checked By	
Micro Drainage	Network W.12.2	

		Mannole Schedules for Scorm										
1	MH Jame	MH CL (m)	MH Depth (m)	MH Diam.,L*W (mm)	PN	Pipe Out Invert Level (m)	Diameter (mm)	PN	Pipes In Invert Level (m)	Diameter (mm)	Backdrop (mm)	
	1	39 100	1 500	1050	1 000	36 900	225					
	- L	20.400	1 200	1050	1 001	25.900	220	1 000	25 200	225		
	2	30.000	1.280	1050	1.001	33.380	225	1.000	35.380	223		
	3	35.140	1.500	1050	1.002	33.640	225	1.001	33.640	225		
	4	34.200	1.200	1050	2.000	33.000	225					
	4	34.200	1.500	1350	1.003	32.700	450	1.002	32.925	225		
								2.000	32.925	225		
	5	32.430	0.524	1350	1.004	31.906	450	1.003	31.906	450		
	6	32.400	0.499	1350	1.005	31.901	450	1.004	31.901	450		
	7	32.400	0.575	1350	1.006	31.825	450	1.005	31.825	450		
		32.600	1.090	0		OUTFALL		1.006	31.510	450		

. . . . -

Transport Planning Associ	Transport Planning Associates				
21 Berkley Square					
Bristol					
BS8 1HP		LIVERED ON			
Date 16/12/2015 14:47	Designed By paul.graham	D) DETERCIÓ			
File 151216 Surface Sp	Checked By				
Micro Drainage	Network W.12.2				

PIPELINE SCHEDULES for Storm

<u>Upstream Manhole</u>

PN	Hyd Sect	Diam (mm)	MH Name	C.Level (m)	I.Level (m)	D.Depth (m)	MH DIAM., L*W (mm)
1.000	0	225	1	38.400	36.900	1.275	1050
1.001	0	225	2	36.660	35.380	1.055	1050
1.002	0	225	3	35.140	33.640	1.275	1050
2.000	0	225	4	34.200	33.000	0.975	1050
1.003	0	450	4	34.200	32.700	1.050	1350
1.004	0	450	5	32.430	31.906	0.074	1350
1.005	0	450	6	32.400	31.901	0.049	1350
1.006	0	450	7	32.400	31.825	0.125	1350

Downstream Manhole

PN	Length	Slope	MH	C.Level	I.Level	D.Depth	MH DIAM., L*W
	(m)	(1:X)	Name	(m)	(m)	(m)	(mm)
1.000	47.247	31.1	2	36.660	35.380	1.055	1050
1.001	54.284	31.2	3	35.140	33.640	1.275	1050
1.002	77.336	108.2	4	34.200	32.925	1.050	1350
2.000	12.171	162.3	4	34.200	32.925	1.050	1350
1.003 1.004 1.005 1.006	72.102 2.909 30.958 3.071	90.8 606.2 406.8 9.7	5 6 7	32.430 32.400 32.400 32.600	31.906 31.901 31.825 31.510	0.074 0.049 0.125 0.640	1350 1350 1350 0

Transport Planning	g Asso	ciates			Page	4
21 Berkley Square						
Bristol						
BS8 1HP	=					
Date 16/12/2015 1	1:47	Desi	gned B	sy paul.gra	iham	LEILE CE
File 151216 Surfac	ce Sp.	Chec	ked By	10.0		
Micro Drainage		Netw	ork W.	12.2		
Sett	ing Ou	it Infor	mation	<u> - True Co</u>	ordinates	(Storm)
PN	USMH Name	Dia/Len (mm)	Width (mm)	US Easting (m)	US Northing (m)	Layout (North)
1.000	1	1050		390793.135	221480.338	
1.001	2	1050		390745.888	221480.433	
1.002	3	1050		390693.795	221465.165	
2.000	4	1050		390608.718	221439.696	 Image: A second s
1.003	4	1350		390618.709	221446.648)
1.004	5	1350		390594.537	221514.577	1
1.005	6	1350		390593.561	221517.317	\
1.006	7	1350		390562.932	221512.818	1 million
PN	DSMH Name	Dia/Len (mm)	Width (mm)	DS Easting (m)	DS Northing (m)	Layout (North)
1.006		0		390561.963	221515.733	•
	Free	Flowin	a Outf	all Detail	s for Stor	m
	<u> CC</u>	w . II	y Juci	DCCUII		
Outf Pipe N	all umber	Outfall Name	C. Leve (m)	el I. Level (m)	Min I. Level (m)	D,LW (mm) (mm)
	1.006		32.60	31.510	0.000	0 0
		©1982-2	2010 M	icro Drain	age Ltd	

Transport Planning Associ	ates	Page 5
21 Berkley Square		
Bristol		
BS8 1HP		Therefore a
Date 16/12/2015 14:47	Designed By paul.graham	
File 151216 Surface Sp	Checked By	
Micro Drainage	Network W.12.2	
	Online Controls for Storm	

Hydro-Brake® Manhole: 7, DS/PN: 1.006, Volume (m³): 5.5

Design Head (m) 0.450 Diameter (mm) 67 Design Flow (l/s) 1.8 Invert Level (m) 31.825 Hydro-Brake® Type Md5 SW Only

Depth (m)	Flow (l/s)						
0.100	1.4	1.200	3.0	3.000	4.7	7.000	7.2
0.200	1.5	1.400	3.2	3.500	5.1	7.500	7.5
0.300	1.5	1.600	3.4	4.000	5.4	8.000	7.7
0.400	1.7	1.800	3.7	4.500	5.8	8.500	7.9
0.500	1.9	2.000	3.9	5.000	6.1	9.000	8.2
0.600	2.1	2.200	4.0	5.500	6.4	9.500	8.4
0.800	2.4	2.400	4.2	6.000	6.7		
1.000	2.7	2.600	4.4	6.500	6.9		

Transport Planning Associ	ates	Page 6
21 Berkley Square		
Bristol		
BS8 1HP		THERE A
Date 11/09/2015 13:35	Designed By paul.graham	DRATAROR
File SURFACE WATER WIT	Checked By	
Micro Drainage	Network W.12.2	

Storage Structures for Storm

Tank or Pond Manhole: S8, DS/PN: 1.004

Invert Level (m) 31.550

Depth (m) Area (m²) Depth (m) Area (m²)

0.000	225.0	1.000	275.0
-------	-------	-------	-------

ransport	Plann	ing A	ssocia	tes			Page	e 7		
1 Berkley	' Squa	re								
Bristol							\int	78/		
BS8 1HP									,LO	
Date 16/12	/2015	14:4	7	Designed	By paul.	graham			ที่การ	
File 15121	6 Sur	face	Sp	Checked B	SV SV			<u>n</u> e		<u>15/5</u>
Micro Drai	nage	Iucc	55	Network W	1.12.2					
year Retu	irn Pe	eriod	Summar	<u>y of Crit</u>	ical Res	ults b	y Maxim	um Le	vel (Ra	ank 1) :
					DEOTIN					
	Margir	for	Flood Pi	sk Warning	(mm)				300 0	
	Margi	1 101 1	An	alysis Time	estep 2.5	Second	Incremer	nt (Exte	ended)	
				DTS St	tatus				ON	
				DVD St	tatus				OFF	
				Inertia St	catus				OFF	
		Durat	Profi	le(s) mins) ¹⁵	30, 60 1	20. 240	Summe	er and N	Winter	
	Return) Peri	-on(s) (v	ears)	JU, UU, I	20, 240,	JUU, 40	1. 30), <u>1</u> 00	
	1.00041	Clima	te Chang	e (%)				0,	0, 30	
									·	
PN	St	orm	Return Period	Climate Change	First X Surcharg	ringe Fin	rstYF Lood Ov	'irst Z verflow	O/F Act.	Lvl Exc.
1.000	15 W	linter	1	0%						
1.001	15 W	linter	1	0%						
1.002	15 W	linter	1	0%	30/15 Sur	mer				
2.000	15 W	linter	1	0%	30/15 Sur	mer				
1.003	15 W	linter	1	0%						
1.004	15 W	linter	1	0%	100/15 Sur	mer				
1.005	15 W	linter	1	0%	100/15 Sur	mer				
1.006	240 W	linter	1	0%						
			Water		Flooded			Pipe		
	1	US/MH	Level	Surch'ed	Volume	Flow /	O'flow	Flow		
	PN	Name	(m)	Depth (m)	(m³)	Cap.	(1/s)	(l/s)	Status	
1	.000	1	36.917	-0.208	0.000	0.02	0.0	1.4	OK	
1	.001	2	35.424	-0.181	0.000	0.08	0.0	7.6	OK	
1	.002	3	33.738	-0.127	0.000	0.39	0.0	18.9	OK	
2	.000	4	33.132	-0.093	0.000	0.63	0.0	22.0	OK	
1	.003	4	32.806	-0.344	0.000	0.13	0.0	39.8	OK	
1	.004	5	32.082	-0.274	0.000	0.32	0.0	40.1	OK	
1	.005	6	32.066	-0.285	0.000	0.29	0.0	39.3	OK	
1	.006	7	31.964	-0.311	0.000	0.00	0.0	1.5	OK	

Fransport	Planning	Associa	ates			Pa	ige 8		
1 Berkley	Square								
Bristol						5	<u>√_7</u> ₽∕		
3S8 1HP								STO (\bigcirc
ate 16/12	/2015 14	:47	Designed	BV pai	l.grah	am		adrage	7.
ile 15121	6 Surfac	e Sn	Checked	Rv					上
icro Drai	nage	с вр	Network	W.12.2					
	-								
<u>30 year R</u>	eturn Pe:	riod Sum	mary of	<u>Critica</u>	<u>l Resul</u> rm	lts by 1	Maximu	m Level (Rank	к 1
				101 500	<u>1111</u>				
	Margin fo	r Flood R A	isk Warnin nalvsis Ti	g (mm) mester 2	2.5 Seco	nd Increi	nent (E:	300.0 stended)	
			DTS	Status		na morei		ON	
			DVD	Status				OFF	
			Inertia	Status				OFF	
	D-	Prof	ile(s)	20	100 0	Sur	mmer and	d Winter	
	Dur Peturn Do	ation(s)	(mins) 15	, 30, 60,	, 120, 2	40, 360,	480, 9	oU, 1440 30 100	
	Cli	mate Chan	years) de (%)				±,	30, 100). 0. 30	
	011	indee ondri	90 (0)					5, 5, 50	
PN	Storm	Return Period	n Climate 1 Change	Firs Surch	t X arge	First Y Flood	First Overfl	Z O/F Lvl ow Act. Exc.	
1 000	15 Winte	er 31) በዳ						
1.000	15 Winte	er 30) 08						
1.002	15 Winte	er 30) 0%	30/15	Summer				
2.000	15 Winte	er 30) 0%	30/15	Summer				
1.003	15 Winte	er 30) 08						
1.004	15 Winte	er 30	0%	100/15	Summer				
1.005	15 Winte	er 30) 0응	100/15	Summer				
1.006	480 Winte	er 30) 0%						
		Water		Flooded			Pipe		
	US/MH	Level	Surch'ed	Volume	Flow /	O'flow	Flow	-	
PN	I Name	(m)	Depth (m)	(m³)	Cap.	(1/s)	(1/s)	Status	
1.0	00 1	36.929	-0.196	0.000	0.04	0.0	3.5	OK	
1.0	01 2	35.456	-0.149	0.000	0.25	0.0	22.3	OK	
1.0	02 3	34.009	0.144	0.000	1.10	0.0	53.3	SURCHARGED	
2.0	00 4	33.325	0.100	0.000	1.54	0.0	53.8	SURCHARGED	
1.0	03 4	32.879	-0.271	0.000	0.33	0.0	104.3	OK	
1.0	04 5	32.223	-0.133	0.000	0.84	0.0	102.2	FLOOD RISK	
1.0	0.5 6	32.196 32.002	-0.100	0.000	0.75	0.0	⊥UJ.J 1 ⊑	FLOUD KISK	
1.0	06 /	32.092	-0.183	0.000	0.00	0.0	1.5	OK	

Transport Planning Associ	ates		Page 9	
21 Berkley Square				
Bristol				
BS8 1HP			And	
Date 16/12/2015 14:47	Designed By pau	l.graham		MARCA
File 151216 Surface Sp	Checked By			
Micro Drainage	Network W.12.2	L		
100 year Return Period Su	immary of Critica	<u>l Results k</u> 	<u>oy Maximum</u>	<u>Level (Rank 1)</u>
	<u>ior Stor</u>	<u>m</u>		
Margin for Flood H	Risk Warning (mm)			300.0
1	Analysis Timestep 2	.5 Second Inc	crement (Ext	ended)
	DTS Status DVD Status			OFF
	Inertia Status			OFF
Pro	file(s)		Summer and	Winter
Duration(s)	(mins) 15, 30, 60,	120, 240, 36	50, 480, 960	, 1440
Return Period(s)	(years)		1, 3	30, 100
Climate Char	nge (१)		Ο,	0, 30
Retur	n Climate First	X First	Y First Z	O/F Lvl
PN Storm Peric	d Change Surcha	rge Floo	d Overflow	Act. Exc.
1.000 15 Winter 10	0 +30%			
1.001 15 Winter 10	0 +30%			
1.002 15 Winter 10	0 +30% 30/15 S	ummer		
1.003 15 Winter 10	0 +30% 50/15 5	unmer		
1.004 15 Winter 10	0 +30% 100/15 s	ummer		
1.005 15 Winter 10	0 +30% 100/15 \$	ummer		
1.006 960 Winter 10	0 +30%			
Water	Flooded		Pipe	
US/MH Level	Surch'ed Volume	Flow / O'fl	ow Flow	
PN Name (m)	Depth (m) (m ³)	Cap. (1/s	s) (1/s)	Status
1.000 1 36.938	-0.187 0.000	0.06 0	.0 5.8	OK
1.001 2 35.482	-0.123 0.000	0.42 0	.0 37.5	OK
1.002 3 35.112 2 000 4 33 642	1.247 0.000	1.64 0		FLOOD RISK
1.003 4 32.932	-0.218 0.000	0.52 0	0.0 163.9	OK
1.004 5 32.394	0.038 0.000	1.30 0	0.0 161.1	FLOOD RISK
1.005 6 32.359	0.008 0.000	1.16 0	0.0 159.8	FLOOD RISK
1.006 7 32.269	-0.006 0.000	0.01 0	0.0 1.8	FLOOD RISK



A Planning Application by COTSWOLD BMW GROUP

GROVEFIELD WAY, CHELTENHAM

Proposed SuDS Management Plan



DOCUMENT SIGNATURE AND REVIEW SHEET

Project Details

Project Title:	GROVEFIELD WAY, CHELTENHAM				
Project No.:	1402-01	Report No.:	SMP/02		
Client:	COTSWOLD BMW G	ROUP			

	Prepared By:	Checked By:	Approved for issue
Name	Paul Graham	Mark Prosser	Mark Prosser
Signature	Que	MRos	M. Ross
Date	February 2016	February 2016	February 2016

Document Review

Revision	Date	Description	Checked By

issued by:

Bristol Cambridge Cardiff London Welwyn Garden City

Transport Planning Associates 32 Windsor Place Cardiff CF10 3BZ

029 2023 0303 cardiff@tpa.uk.com www.tpa.uk.com

CONTENTS

PAGE

1	INTRODUCTION	1
2	EXISTING SITE	2
3	SUDS OVERVIEW	3

1 INTRODUCTION

- 1.1 Transport Planning Associates (TPA) has been commissioned by Cotswold BMW Group to undertake a SuDS Management Plan for the access road to the constructed development of a car showroom at Grovefield Way, Cheltenham.
- 1.2 This report provides a SuDS overview and considers the management of surface water, the use of SuDS and the maintenance required for those used within the application site.
- 1.3 This SuDS management plan should be read in conjunction with the Surface Water Management Plan dated September 2015 produced by TPA in support of the consented planning application.

2 EXISTING SITE

Site Details

SITE DESCRIPTION

- 2.1 The parcel of land as identified on the site location plan is located approximately 2 kilometres west of Cheltenham town centre, approached by Grovefield Way, a major access road which joins the A40 approximately 800m north from the site. The existing site is located within the business sector of Cheltenham and is surrounded by either agricultural land or business buildings. There are no main rivers running through or in the immediate vicinity of the site, although there is an unnamed ordinary watercourse which runs along the northern boundary of the site before being culverted where it crosses beneath the A40.
- 2.2 The site being drained comprises an access road with an approximate area of 0.374 hectares. There is a level difference of up to 6m.

Drainage Features

- 2.3 The development site is classified as being Greenfield with the site being solely covered in vegetation. The Surface Water run-off for the site is accepted at the Greenfield run-off rate, in accordance with the SuDS Manual.
- 2.4 Windes and the ICP-SUDS was used to calculate the Greenfield Run-off rate for the full onsite development, (IH124 would be used if the development site is greater than 50 ha in area). The full site area, amounts to approximately **2.35 ha** and based on Flood Studies Report (FSR) Figure I.2.4, gives a QBAR_{rural} (average annual flood) rate of **8 I/s**. The whole proposed development must not generate more runoff than this if it is proposed to discharge to a natural watercourse.
- 2.5 The access road will provide 0.374ha of impermeable area, made up of road and footway construction.

3 SUDS OVERVIEW

- 3.1 Surface water run-off from the development will discharge at the restricted Greenfield run-off rate, this will be achieved using on-site attenuation in the form of a pond.
- 3.2 It is proposed that a management company will adopt all SuDS infrastructure.

Proposed SuDS

- 3.3 The hierarchy of surface water disposal stated within The Building Regulations approved document Part H is as follows:
 - An adequate soakaway/infiltration system
 - A watercourse
 - A sewer
- 3.4 Infiltration rates of soils are measured by undertaking infiltration/soakaway testing, this should be undertaken in accordance with BRE 365. Soakaways should also be designed in accordance with BRE 365.
- 3.5 The soakaway test results within the FRA prove that infiltration drainage is not a feasible option of surface water disposal at the site.

Pond

- 3.6 Ponds provide surface water attenuation, water quality treatment and biodiversity. Surface water run-off from the development will discharge to the pond located along the northern boundary of the application site.
- 3.7 According to the Gloucestershire SuDS Design and Maintenance Guide, 2 treatment stages are required to treat surface water in areas with medium pollution risk, this includes areas with residential roads, parking areas and commercial sites.
- 3.8 It is proposed that a pond will provide initial treatment of surface water before discharging to to the watercourse, the retention time will promote pollutant removal through sedimentation.
- 3.9 The ponds within the development have been designed to accommodate runoff from the 1% annual probability plus 30% climate change rainfall event. The calculations within the Surface Water Management Plan confirms that 250m³ of attenuation has been provided for within the ponds, this report also confirms that a hydrobrake will be used for flow control.

Operation and Maintenance Requirements

3.10 The pond should be regularly inspected by the management company to ensure effective operation. The table below highlights the frequency of maintenance actions to ensure little disruption to the ponds operation.

Regular/monthly basis maintenance requirements	 Removal of litter from the ponds/basin area Inspection of inlets, outlets and control structures for damage or corrosion Check and clear any obstructions which may prevent the pond/basin operating efficiently Check for build-up of vegetation or other obstructions File Record of Visit and report any defects for repair. Regular mowing in and around detention basins is required only along maintenance access routes, amenity areas (e.g. footpaths), across embankments and main storage area. The remaining areas can be managed as damp meadow grass, unless additional management is required for landscaping purposes.
--	--

Occasional/annual	 Leaves to be removed in autumn to prevent blockages Inspection of inlets, outlets and control structures for
basis maintenance	damage or corrosion. Consult with the EA if action is required for cleaning
requirements	features File Record of Visit and report any defects for repair.
Remedial	 Inspection of inlets, outlets and control structures for
Requirements	damage or corrosion – repair when necessary File Record of Visit and report any defects for repair.

Table 1 –	Pond	Operation &	& Maintenance
-----------	------	-------------	---------------

3.11 Easements should be incorporated into development layouts between private or public roads and the pond, also according to the SuDS Manual approximately 3.5m access should be provided to the pond to allow maintenance vehicles to operate where needed.

Construction Requirements

- 3.12 Prior to use the pond should be structurally sound, i.e. embankments should meet design criteria.
- 3.13 Timing of construction should be considered to avoid higher runoff rates during peak seasons.



A Planning Application by COTSWOLD BMW GROUP

GROVEFIELD WAY, CHELTENHAM

Proposed Surface Water Management Plan



DOCUMENT SIGNATURE AND REVIEW SHEET

Project Details

Project Title:	GROVEFIELD WAY, CHELTENHAM				
Project No.:	1402-01 Report No.: SMP/01				
Client:	COTSWOLD BMW G	ROUP	1		

	Prepared By:	Checked By:	Approved for issue
Name	Paul Graham	Mark Prosser	Mark Prosser
Signature	Recebac	MRoon	Mase
Date	September 2015	September 2015	September 2015

Document Review

Revision	Date	Description	Checked By

Issued by:

Bristol Cambridge Cardiff London Welwyn Garden City

Transport Planning Associates 32 Windsor Place Cardiff CF10 3BZ

> 029 2023 0303 cardiff@tpa.uk.com www.tpa.uk.com

1402-01/ SMP/01 September 2015 Transport Planning Associates

ĩ.

CONTENTS

PAGE

1	INTRODUCTION	1
2	EXISTING SITE	2
3	SUDS OVERVIEW	3

LIST OF APPENDICES

- APPENDIX A: Site Location Plan
- APPENDIX B: WinDES Calculations
- APPENDIX C: Drainage Drawings

1 INTRODUCTION

- 1.1 Transport Planning Associates (TPA) has been commissioned by Cotswold BMW Group to undertake a Surface Water Management Plan for the access road to the constructed development of a car showroom at Grovefield Way, Cheltenham.
- 1.2 This report provides an overview of the surface water management to be used at the development.
- 1.3 This surface water management plan should be read in conjunction with the Flood Risk Assessment prepared by TPA in June 2013 submitted in support of the consented application covering the development of the showroom.

2 EXISTING SITE

Site Details

SITE DESCRIPTION

- 2.1 The parcel of land as identified on the site location plan is located approximately 2 kilometres west of Cheltenham town centre, approached by Grovefield Way, a major access road which joins the A40 approximately 800m north from the site. The existing site is located within the business sector of Cheltenham and is surrounded by either agricultural land or business buildings. There are no main rivers running through or in the immediate vicinity of the site, although there is an unnamed ordinary watercourse which runs along the northern boundary of the site before being culverted where it crosses beneath the A40. Refer to Appendix A.
- 2.2 The site being drained comprises an access road with an approximate area of 0.374 hectares. There is a level difference of up to 6m.

Drainage Features

- 2.3 The development site is classified as being Greenfield with the site being solely covered in vegetation. The Surface Water run-off for the site is accepted at the Greenfield run-off rate, in accordance with the SuDS Manual.
- 2.4 Windes and the ICP-SUDS was used to calculate the Greenfield Run-off rate for the full onsite development, (IH124 would be used if the development site is greater than 50 ha in area). The full site area, amounts to approximately **2.35 ha** and based on Flood Studies Report (FSR) Figure I.2.4, gives a QBAR_{rural} (average annual flood) rate of **8 I/s**. The whole proposed development must not generate more runoff than this if it is proposed to discharge to a natural watercourse.
- 2.5 The access road will provide 0.374ha of impermeable area, made up of road and footway construction.

3 SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN

- 3.1 Currently the development land is made up of approximately 2.35 ha of green fields on the outskirts of Cheltenham, adjacent to the A40. The site has no evidence of built structures, is bound to the north and east with hedgerows with the south and west boundaries being unbound, forming part of the overall larger site for future development. This SWMP covers the drainage of the new access road off Grovefield Way to serve both a Flagship Dealership comprising a car showroom, servicing building with a 3000m² footprint plus car parking and the main access to the future development site beyond. The developed site will provide approximately 1.65 ha of impermeable area, and the access road will provide approximately 0.374ha of impermeable area.
- 3.2 The introduction of Schedule 3 of the Flood and Water Management Act, 2010, puts the onus of flood risk and the management of surface water onto the Lead Local Flood Authority. The LLFA in this circumstance is Cheltenham Borough Council.
- 3.3 It is anticipated that the presence of a suitable Aquifer is unlikely beneath the site and based on this the SWMP recommends the use SuDS for attenuation purposes only in a manner which actively reduces the discharge rate of the surface water runoff from site.
- 3.4 To achieve this, the drainage strategy recommends the use of the following:-
 - Collection of highway surface water runoff in trapped road gullies connected to a piped sewer system in order to provide pre-treatment removal of silts.
 - Provision of a flow control device within the final manhole prior to the discharge pipe in order to limit discharge to existing Greenfield rates.
 - Provision of an attenuation pond to attenuate flows for storm events up to 1 in 100 years (including 30% climate change) and allow for improving the quality of surface water runoff before entering the watercourse.
- 3.5 A detailed design has been undertaken showing that storage of 250m³ is required to accommodate the 1 in 100 year return period for the whole site, refer to Appendix B.
- 3.6 Appendix C shows the location and form of the storage pond.

APPENDIX A

Site Location Plan



LAND OFF GROVEFIELD WAY, CHELTENHAM

SITE LOCATION PLAN

ES:			STATUS:						
						FOF	RMA	ATIC	NC
Reproduced from Ordnance Survey Superplan Data with the permission of The Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office. Crown Copyright - Licence No. AL100034021					SCALE:	DATE:	DRAWN:	CHECKED:	APPROVED:
					NIS	13.05.13	AJH	PCP	CMR
			JOB NO:		DRAWING NO	REVISION:			
Date	Details	Drawn by	Checked by	Approved by	red 1303-30 Appendix A.1				-
	Uced from jesty's Sta	TeS: Used from Ordnance Survey Superplan Data with the permission of jesty's Stationery Office. Crown Copyright - Loence No. AL1000340	ES: Lood from Ordnance Survey Superplein Data with the permission of The Control jesty's Stationery Office. Crown Copyright - Licence No. AL100034021 	TES: ucord from Ordnanco Survey Superplan Data with the permission of The Corticular of jesty's Stationey Office. Crown Copyright - Leance No. AL10003402 	TES: Lood from Orthance Survey Superplan Data with the permission of The Controller of jesty's Stationery Office. Crown Copyright - Loence No. AL100034021 	TES: STATUS: STATUS: STATUS: STATUS: INTEGRATING SURVEY Supported Data with the permission of The Controller of service Scale: NTS SCALE: NTS JOB NO: Data I Details Draw Checked Approved by Checked Approved 13003	TES: STATUS: STATUS: INFOP	TES: STATUS: INFORMAL Status: INFORMAL Status: INFORMAL SCALE: DATE: DATE: DATE: 13.05.13 AJH JOB NO: JORAWING NO Date Details Drawn Checked Approved 1303-30 Appen	TES: STATUS: INFORMATIC INFORMATIC INFORMATIC INFORMATIC Scale: Draw: Information Informatin Informatin

Bristol Cambridge Cardiff London Welwyn Garden City 21 Berkeley Square Clifton Bristol BS8 1HP

0117 925 9400 www.tpa.uk.com



APPENDIX B

WinDES Calculations

Transport	Planni	ng Asso	ociates	3				Page	1		
21 Berkley	y Squar	e]
Bristol									78~~	n a	
BS8 1HP											
Date 11/09/2015 13:35 Designed By paul.graham									الحجارا		
File SURF	ACE WAT	ER WIT.	Che	ecked	Ву						
Micro Dra	inage		Net	work	W.12.	2					
	STORM SEWER DESIGN by the Modified Rational Method										
Design Criteria for Storm											
		Pipe	e Sizes	STAND	ARD Ma	anhole	Sizes	STANDARI)		
R Maxi Volu	FSR Rainfall Model - England and Wales Return Period (years) 1 Add Flow / Climate Change (%) 0 M5-60 (mm) 18.000 Minimum Backdrop Height (m) 0.200 Ratio R 0.350 Maximum Backdrop Height (m) 1.500 Maximum Rainfall (mm/hr) 0 Min Design Depth for Optimisation (m) 1.200 Foul Sewage (1/s/ha) 0.00 Min Vel for Auto Design only (m/s) 1.00 Volumetric Bunoff Coeff. 0.750 Min Slope for Optimisation (1:X) 500										
			De	signed	with I	Level S	offits				
	Network Design Table for Storm										
	PN	Length (m)	Fall s (m)	Slope (1:X)	Area (ha)	T.E. (mins)	DW1 (1/s	7 k 3) (mm)	HYD SECT	DIA (mm)	
	1.000	47.250	1.520	31.1	0.012	5.00	0	.0 0.600	0	225	
	1.001	54.300	1.740	31.2	0.061	0.00	0	.0 0.600	0	225	
	1.002	77.300	0.940	82.2	0.114	0.00	0	.0 0.600	0	225	
	2.000	5.000	0.033	151.5	0.187	5.00	0	.0 0.600	0	300	
	1.003	81.850	0.925	88.5	0.000	0.00	0	.0 0.600	0	450	
	3.000	5.000	0.017	294.1	0.000	5.00	0	.0 0.600	0	150	
	3.001	5.000	0.033	151.5	0.000	0.00	0	.0 0.600	0	150	
	1.004	5.000	0.040	125.0	0.000	0.00	0	.0 0.600	0	450	
			N	etwor	k Resi	ults T	able				
PN	Rain (mm/hr)	T.C. (mins)	US/IL (m)	Σ Ar (ha	ea ΣΙ .) (1,	OWF Fo /s) (1,	ul A /s)	dd Flow (l/s)	Vel (m/s)	Cap (1/s)	Flow (l/s)
1.000	0.00	5.33	36.900	0.0	12 (0.0	0.0	0.0	2.36	93.6	0.0
1.001	0.00	5.72	35.380	0.0	73 (0.0	0.0	0.0	2.35	93.5	0.0
1.002	0.00	6.61	33.640	0.1	.87 (0.0	0.0	0.0	1.44	57.4	0.0
2.000	0.00	5.07	32.658	0.1	.87 (0.0	0.0	0.0	1.27	90.1	0.0
1.003	0.00	7.24	32.475	0.3	74 (0.0	0.0	0.0	2.16	343.9	0.0
3.000	0.00	5.14	31.900	0.0	00	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.58	10.3	0.0
3.001	0.00	5.25	31.883	0.0	00 0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.81	14.4	0.0
1.004	0.00	7.29	31.550	0.3	74 (0.0	0.0	0.0	1.82	289.0	0.0
			@1000	2010	M	0 D		T + cl			
			©1985	-2010	Micro	o Drai	nage	ьτα			

Transport Planning Associ	Page 2	
21 Berkley Square		
Bristol		
BS8 1HP		LULICHO V
Date 11/09/2015 13:35	Designed By paul.graham	D) REMERCIC
File SURFACE WATER WIT	Checked By	
Micro Drainage	Network W.12.2	

Manhole Schedules for Storm										
MH Jame	MH CL (m)	MH Depth (m)	MH Diam.,L*W (mm)	PN	Pipe Out Invert Level (m)	Diameter (mm)	PN	Pipes In Invert Level (m)	Diameter (mm)	Backdro (mm)
S1	38.400	1.500	1200	1.000	36.900	225				
S2	36.660	1.280	1200	1.001	35.380	225	1.000	35.380	225	
S3	35.140	1.500	1200	1.002	33.640	225	1.001	33.640	225	
S4	35.100	2.442	1200	2.000	32.658	300				
S5	34.200	1.725	1200	1.003	32.475	450	1.002	32.700	225	
							2.000	32.625	300	
S6	32.700	0.800	1050	3.000	31.900	150				
S7	32.700	0.817	1200	3.001	31.883	150	3.000	31.883	150	
S8	32.900	1.350	1200	1.004	31.550	450	1.003	31.550	450	
							3.001	31.850	150	
	32.600	1.090	0		OUTFALL		1.004	31.510	450	

Transport Planning Associ	Page 3	
21 Berkley Square		
Bristol		
BS8 1HP		LATERO ON
Date 11/09/2015 13:35	Designed By paul.graham	
File SURFACE WATER WIT	Checked By	
Micro Drainage	Network W.12.2	

PIPELINE SCHEDULES for Storm

Upstream Manhole

PN	Hyd	Diam	MH	C.Level	I.Level	D.Depth	MH DIAM., L*W
	Sect	(mm)	Name	(m)	(m)	(m)	(mm)
1.000	0	225	S1	38.400	36.900	1.275	1200
1.001	0	225	S2	36.660	35.380	1.055	1200
1.002	0	225	S3	35.140	33.640	1.275	1200
2.000	0	300	S4	35.100	32.658	2.142	1200
1.003	0	450	S5	34.200	32.475	1.275	1200
3.000	0	150	S6	32.700	31.900	0.650	1050
3.001		150	S7	32.700	31.883	0.667	1200
1.004	0	450	S8	32.900	31.550	0.900	1200

Downstream Manhole

PN	Length (m)	Slope (1:X)	MH Name	C.Level (m)	I.Level (m)	D.Depth (m)	MH DIAM., L*W (mm)
1.000	47.250 54.300	31.1 31.2	S2 S3	36.660 35.140	35.380 33.640	1.055 1.275	1200 1200
1.002	77.300	82.2	S5	34.200	32.700	1.275	1200
2.000	5.000	151.5	S5	34.200	32.625	1.275	1200
1.003	81.850	88.5	S8	32.900	31.550	0.900	1200
3.000 3.001	5.000 5.000	294.1 151.5	S7 S8	32.700 32.900	31.883 31.850	0.667 0.900	1200 1200
1.004	5.000	125.0		32.600	31.510	0.640	0

Transport Planning	Asso	ciates				Page	4	
21 Berkley Square								
Bristol							79/26	
BS8 1HP								R
Date 11/09/2015 13	:35	Desi	gned B	y paul.gra	aham		الاچرا	
File SURFACE WATER	WIT.	. Chec	ked By					
Micro Drainage		Netw	ork W.	12.2				
Cott i	ng (1)	t Infor	mation	Truo Co	ordin	ator	(Storm)	
<u></u>	ing ou			iiue co	JOLUTI	ales	(5001111)	
PN	USMH Name	Dia/Len (mm)	Width (mm)	US Easting (m)	US Noi (r	rthing n)	Layout (North)	
1.000	S1	1200						
1 001	C 2	1000						
1.001	52	1200						
1.002	S3	1200						
2 000	54	1200						
2.000	01	1200						
1.003	S5	1200						
3.000	S6	1050						
3.001	S7	1200						
1.004	S8	1200						
PN	DSMH	Dia/Len	Width	DS Easting	DS Noi	rthing	Layout	
	Name	(mm)	(mm)	(m)	(1	n)	(North)	
1.004		0						
	Froo	Flowin	α ∩ıı+f	all Netail	ls for	Storr	n	
	<u> CC</u>	11	JUULL	arr Decuri	-0 -01	SCOLI	<u></u>	
Outfa Pipe Nu	ull umber	Outfall Name	C. Leve (m)	l I. Level (m)	Miı I. Le (m)	n 1 vel (D,LW (mm) (mm))
					·,	•		
1	.004		32.60	31.510	0	.000	0	0
©1982-2010 Micro Drainage Ltd								

Transport Planning Associ	Page 5	
21 Berkley Square		
Bristol		
BS8 1HP		LUIGIO ON
Date 11/09/2015 13:35	Designed By paul.graham	D) PENDECE
File SURFACE WATER WIT	Checked By	
Micro Drainage	Network W.12.2	•

Online Controls for Storm

Hydro-Brake® Manhole: S8, DS/PN: 1.004, Volume (m³): 14.4

Design Head (m) 1.000 Diameter (mm) 57 Design Flow (l/s) 1.8 Invert Level (m) 31.550 Hydro-Brake® Type Md6 SW Only

Depth (m)	Flow (l/s)						
0.100	1.1	1.200	2.0	3.000	3.2	7.000	4.9
0.200	1.1	1.400	2.2	3.500	3.5	7.500	5.1
0.300	1.1	1.600	2.3	4.000	3.7	8.000	5.2
0.400	1.2	1.800	2.5	4.500	3.9	8.500	5.4
0.500	1.3	2.000	2.6	5.000	4.1	9.000	5.6
0.600	1.4	2.200	2.7	5.500	4.3	9.500	5.7
0.800	1.7	2.400	2.9	6.000	4.5		
1.000	1.9	2.600	3.0	6.500	4.7		

Transport Planning Associ	Page 6						
21 Berkley Square							
Bristol							
BS8 1HP		LULICIO V					
Date 11/09/2015 13:35	Designed By paul.graham						
File SURFACE WATER WIT	Checked By						
Micro Drainage	Network W.12.2						

Storage Structures for Storm

Tank or Pond Manhole: S8, DS/PN: 1.004

Invert Level (m) 31.550

Depth (m) Area (m²) Depth (m) Area (m²)

0.000	225.0	1.000	275.0
-------	-------	-------	-------

Transport Planning Associ	Page 7	
21 Berkley Square		
Bristol		
BS8 1HP		LULICICO ON
Date 11/09/2015 13:35	Designed By paul.graham	D) REMERCE
File SURFACE WATER WIT	Checked By	
Micro Drainage	Network W.12.2	

Summary of Results for 30 minute 1 year Summer (Storm)

Margin for Flood Risk Warning (mm) 300.0 DVD Status OFF Analysis Timestep Fine Inertia Status OFF DTS Status ON

PN	US/MH Name	Water Level (m)	Surcharged Depth (m)	Flooded Volume (m³)	Flow / Cap.	Overflow (1/s)	Pipe Flow (l/s)	Status
1.000	S1	36.915	-0.210	0.000	0.01	0.0	1.3	OK
1.001	S2	35.421	-0.184	0.000	0.08	0.0	6.8	OK
1.002	S3	33.725	-0.140	0.000	0.31	0.0	17.2	OK
2.000	S4	32.776	-0.182	0.000	0.33	0.0	19.6	OK
1.003	S5	32.575	-0.350	0.000	0.11	0.0	36.1	OK
3.000	S6	31.900	-0.150	0.000	0.00	0.0	0.0	OK
3.001	S7	31.883	-0.150	0.000	0.00	0.0	0.0	OK
1.004	S8	31.654	-0.346	0.000	0.00	0.0	0.8	OK

APPENDIX C

Drainage Drawing